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-(925) 246-8768
(925) 246-8798 FAX

March 16, 2000

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway.

Alameda, CA 94501-6577

RE: EXXON RAS #7-3399/2991 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California
Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a report entitled Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation
System Status Report, Fourth Quarter 1999 for the above referenced site. This report was prepared by Delta
Environmental Consultants, Inc. of Rancho Cordova, California and summarizes sampling activities conducted
on December 22, 1999 and supplemental sampling on January 21, 2000.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8763.

DarirtL-Kouse
Senior Engineer

DR/tjm

attachment; Delta’s Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and Remediation System Status Report,
Fourth Quarter 1999, dated March 13, 2000.

cc:  w/attachment
Mr. Chuck Headlee - California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mt. Matthew Katen - Alameda County Flood Control (Zone-7)
Mr. Stephen Cusenza - City of Pleasanton Public Works Department

w/o attachment )
Mr. James R. Brownell - Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATION

RECYCLED




QUARTERLY GROUND WATER
MONITORING AND REMEDIATION
SYSTEM STATUS REPORT,
FOURTH QUARTER 1999

EXXON SERVICE STATION No. 7-3399
2991 HOPYARD ROAD
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
DELTA PROJECT NO. D894-836

March 13, 2000

Prepared By

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200
Rancho Cordova, California 95670
(916) 638-2085




V/

3164 Gotd Camp Drive

Suite 200
e a Rancho Cordova, CA 85670-6021

Environmental US.A

Consultants, Inc. 916/638-2085
FAX: 916/638-8385

March 13, 2000

Mr. Darin L. Rouse
ExxonMobil Corporation

2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, CA 94520

Subject: Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring and
, Remediation System Status Report, Fourth Quarter 1999
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
Delta Project No. D094-836

Dear Mr.Rouse:

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta) has been authorized by ExxonMobil Corporation
(Exxon) to prepare a report summarizing quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling at Exxon
Service Station No. 7-3399 which is currently an active facility. This report presents the results of
quarterly ground water monitoring and sampling conducted by Blaine Tech Services on
December 22, 1999 and supplemental sampling conducted on January 21, 2000. Work conducted at
the site by Blaine Tech Services was performed in accordance with the field methods and procedures
described in Enclosure A.

Work Performed

On December 22 1999 ground water elevations were measured in on-site. monitoring. WellsfMW 1,

‘MW7 through MW-10, perched zone monitoring wells PMW-1 though. PMWe6,¥apor recovery
Wells VR-1 and VR-2, tank pit observation wells OW-1 and OW-2, and off-site monitoring wells |

MW-5D, MW-58, and MW-11. Cumulative ground water elevation measurements are presented in
Table 1. Field sampling data sheets prepared by Blaine Tech Services for the sampling event are
included in Enclosure B. A ground water elevation contour map constructed from the ground water
clevations recorded in MW-5S, MW-7, and MW-9 through MW-11 on December 22,1999 is
included as Figure 1. The ground water elevation contours suggest that ground water at the water
table was flowing to the northwest with an average hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.009.

 zone: mmﬁ- MW-SD and MW-8; both. mreemd in onits

table. Finally ground water samples were collected from the following wells screened in -perched
‘water located approximately 10 feet beneath the surface: monitoring well PMW<5, vapor recovers

wells VR-1 and VR-2, and two observation wells (OW-1 and OW-2) located within the UST basin.
All ground water samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratory (a California-certified
laboratory) located in Houston, Texas. Samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene
and total xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8021B, methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) using EPA
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Method 8260B, and total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons (TPPH) as gasoline using EPA
Method 8015 Modified. Dissolved concentrations of benzene, TPPH as gasoline and MTBE are
illustrated in Figure 2 for the December 22, 1999 sampling date.

In addition, on December 22, 1999, duplicate samples were collected from monitoring wells MW-5D-
and MW-8. The duplicate samples from MW-5D and MW-8 on the chain of custody are identified
on the field data sheets presented in Enclosure B as Dup-1 and Dup-2, respectively. A dedicated
submersible pump is used each quarter for sampling monitoring wells MW-5D and MW-8. An
equipment blank water sample was collected from rinse water poured over the pump after MW-5D
was sampled and the pump was decontaminated, but before MW-8 was sampled. The sample is
identified as “Rinsate” on the chain of custody. An atmospheric blank water sample was prepared at
the site. This sample was a laboratory prepared VOA vial containing water sample that was opened
at the site during ground water sampling of MW-8 and is identified as “Atmos” on the chain of
custody. These samples were analyzed for BTEX, MTBE and TPPH as gasoline using the previously
mentioned EPA Methods. Cumulative ground water analytical results are summarized in Table 1. A
copy of the laboratory analytical report for the December 22, 1999, sampling event is included in
Enclosure C.

“Further analyses were performed on the water samples collected from VR-1, MW-9,and PMW:S.”

Water samples from VR-1, PMW-5, and MW-9 were analyzed for elthylene glycol by NIOSH 5500
Modified and semi-volatile fuel identification by DHS LUFT method. Water samples from VR-1
and MW-9 were additionally analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOC’s) by EPA Method
8260B, semi-VOC’s by EPA Method 8270B and dissolved metal by various EPA Methods.
Analytical results are summarized in Table 2 and dissolved metals are summarized in Table 3.

¢ Monitoring well MW-1 and vapor recovery well VR-2 were re-sampled on January 21,2000 These

wells were re-sampled due to anomalous depth to water measurements and total depth measurements
collected on December 22, 1999. On December 22, 1999, Blaine Tech Services recorded depth to
water in MW-1 at 9.93 feet below top of casing and total well depth at 35.00 feet. However, this well
is 57 feet deep and depth to water has historically ranged from 28.10 to 59.80 feet since its
installation in April 1988. On January 11, 2000, a Delta employee visited the site to inspect MW-1
for damage, and measure its total depth. MW-1 was measured at 55.10 feet below top of casing and
no damage was apparent. Delta believes that the ground water samples from MW-1 and VR-2 may#
have been switched. <The laboratory analytical results for the ground water sample collected from
MW-1 on December 22, 1999, is considered anomalous. Analytical results for the January 22, 2000
sampling event are included in Table 1 and a copy of the laboratory analytical report is included in
Enclosure C.

Remediation System Status

A soil vapor extraction (SVE), air sparging and bio-venting system has been installed to remediate
petroleum hydrocarbon constituents in soil and ground water underlying the site.; Onlythe spargmg
system is currently entine. The air sparging system consists of an oilless air compressor and pressure
regulator that injects air into the ground water in monitoring well MW-9. The locations of the wells
and equipment compound are illustrated in Figure 1 and a process flow diagram is included as
Figure 3.
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Discussion

During the December 22, 1999, sampling event laboratory analyses did not detect concentrations of
analytes in samples collected from monitoring wells MW-5D, MW-8 and their respective duplicates.
Analyses on the equipment blank sample collected following decontamination of field eguipment
used for purging these wells did not detect analytes. Also, analysis of the atmospheric blank water
sample exposed to the air during sampling of MW-8 did not detect analytes.

The results of laboratory analyses for the resampling of MW-1 and VR-2 on January 21, 2000, is
typical of historical results from those wells. Laboratory analyses did not detect analytes in MW-1,
and only detected MTBE at 17 pg/L in VR-2.

Fuoture Work
The next quarterly monitoring event for this site is scheduled for March 2000.

Remarks/Signatures

The interpretations contained in this report represent our professional opinions, and are based in part,
on information supplied by the client. These opinions are based on currently available information
and are arrived at in accordance with currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering practices at
this time and location. Other than this, no warranty is implied or intended.

Delta recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott Seery Mr. Stephen Cusenza -
Alameda County Health Care Services City of Pleasanton Public Works Dept.
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Post Office Box 520

Alameda, CA 94502-5577 Pleasanton, CA 94566

Mr. Chuck Headlee Mr. Matthew Katen

California Regional Water Quality Control Board ~ Alameda County Flood Control and
San Francisco Bay Region Water Conservation District (Zone 7)
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 5997 Parkside Drive

Oakland, CA 94612 Pleasanton, CA 94566
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If you have any questions or comments, please contact Jim Brownell at (916) 638-2765 )

Sincerely,

DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

i

1. William/Speth

Staff Geologist

l}&o. 5078
James R. Brownell, R.G. P 8/31/G0

Project Manager
California Registered Geologist No. 5078

JWS {Lrp031.836)
Enclosures




CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3359

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

%LEl---------

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (1g/L) (pe/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) Comments

MW-1 04/02/88 321.44 NM NC <Q.5 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
04/06/88 36.34 285.10 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/08/88 36.29 285.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/19/88 36.36 285.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS
D6/06/88 38.16 283.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/23/88 38.71 282.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/23/88 39.16 282.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/06/88 39.73 281.71 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 40.22 281.22 <(.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/12/88 NM NC NS NS NS "NS NS NS Not measured
08/26/88 41.90 279.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/88 42.27 279.17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/07/88 43.94 277.50 NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
12/19/88 43.70 277.74 NS NS NS NS- NS NS
02/09/89 42.53 278.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/03/89 NM NC 1.6 <0.5 <0,5 <0.3 <20 NA Not measured
03/08/89 41.96 27948 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/03/89 41.59 279.85 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/26/89 41.67 279.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/30/89 43.79 277.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/89 44.74 276.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23 NA
07/18/89 44.76 276.68 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/19/89 44 .82 276.62 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/20/89 44 .85 276.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <20 NA
07/21/89 44.95 276.49 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/26/89 4542 276.02 <f}.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/02/8% NM NC <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
(8/03/89 46.18 275.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/17/89 47.12 27432 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/13/89 49.08 272.36 39 0.6 <0.5 5.1 220 NA
11/28/89 50.21 271.23 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/89 NM NC 56 0.72 <().5 220 NA Not measured

07
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MLEI-_-------

Depth Ground
Reference o Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (1) (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) Comments

MW-1 01/09/90 32144 4931 272.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS

{Cont.) 01/25/90 NM NC 18 1.6 <0.5 1.8 57 NA Not measured
01/26/90 49.29 272.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 49.02* 272.42 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 49.02 272.42 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/27/30 NM NC 3.2 23 <0.5 3.2 55 NA Not measared
03/26/90 48.71° 27273 <0.5 <0.5 - <Q.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/26/90 48.70 27274 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/18/90 48,79 272.65 1.1 1.6 <0.5 3.1 25 NA
05/17/90 49.4D 272.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/11/90 50.83 270.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/30/90 52.17 269.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/27/90 53.44 268.00 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <20 NA
09/28/90 53.40 268,04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
12/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/20/91 53.35 268.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/20/91 53.55 267.89 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/12/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/30/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/10/92 ‘NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
02/16/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/02/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/24/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
05/21/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/08/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS Dry

NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water : Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Mouitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (f) (ft) (ft) (ng/L) (hg/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comiments
MW-1 12/10/92 321.44 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
{Cont.) 01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
02/16/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS . NS Not measured
03/11/93 53.09 268.35 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 53.32 268.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/01/93 53.40 268.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/15/93 59.80 261.64 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/15/93 53.45 267.99 NS NS NS NS : NS NS
09/29/93 53.43 268.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
10/28/93 53.38 268.06 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/23/93 5346 267.98 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/24/63 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
03/10-11/94 53.46 267.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA '
05/04-05/94 5334 268.10 <0.3 <Q.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 52.09 269.35 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 49.41 272.03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 39.97 28147 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 40.68 280.76 <0.5 0.83 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 38.99 282.45 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 3570 285.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 34.17 287.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 52 <5.0
08/28/96 38.37 283.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
11/18/96 38.40 283.04 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <3.0
02/28/97 33.29 288.15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25
05/23/97 33.63 287.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
09/23/97 38.05 283.39 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 29
12/30/97 36.74 284.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/24/98 31.65 289.79 1.4 2.5 <0.5 14 <50 16
06/15/98 29.28 292.16 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 22
09/11/98 34.94 286.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
_ Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPFH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ug/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) {(ng/L) Comments
MW-1 12/09/98 321.44 31.14 290.30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
(Cont.) 03/31/9% 28.10 293.34 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 124/131°
06/30/99 320.52 3394 287.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
08/03/99 37.94 283.50 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/99 44.92 275.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5°
01/21/00 3935 281.17 <L.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0°

(Page 4 of 36) 94-836.xls



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water . Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date (fr) (fr) (ft) (ng/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-2 04/02/88 NM NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.25
04/04/88 NM NC NS NS NS . NS NS NS 1.5
04/05/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS 1.5
04/06/88 39.31 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS 32
04/08/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/19/88 38.90 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS 2.48
06/06/88 38.78 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.26
06/23/88 3923 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.13
06/28/88 3972 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/06/88 40.31 NC 25,700 18,500 2,900 21,400 62,000 NA Slight sheen
07/12/88 Well destroyed

MW-3 04/06/88 NM 37.19 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 20 NA
04/08/88 37.14 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/19/88 37.22 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/06/88 39.02 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/23/88 39.58 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/88 40.04 NC NS NS NS NS N§ NS
07/06/88 40.60 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 41.09 NC <0.5 <0.5 - <0.35 <0.5 <20 NA
08/12/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/88 42,77 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
08/29/88 Well destroyed
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxomn Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water : Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) () (ft) (ug/L) (hg/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (hg/L) (pg/l) Comments

MW-4 04/08/88 321.56 3641 285.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/11/88 NM NC 1.8 16.3 0.6 71 - B8O NA Not measured
04/19/88 36.51 285.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/06/88 38.26 283.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/23/88 38.83 282.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/38 39.28 282.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/06/38 39.85 281.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 40.31 281.25 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA ‘
08/12/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measurad
08/26/88 42.01 279.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/07/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/19/88 43.83 277.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/09/89 42.67 278.89 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/08/89 42.11 279.45 3.8 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 440 NA
04/03/89 41.73 279.83 NS NS NS NS. NS NS
04/26/89 41.79 279.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/30/89 4388 277.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 100 NA
07/17/89 44 85 276.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390 NA
07/18/89 44 88 276.68 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/19/89 44,92 276.64 N3 NS NS NS NS NS
07/20/89 44.98 276.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 200 NA
07/21/89 45.04 276.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/26/39 45.50 276.06 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 66 NA
08/02/89 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/03/89 46.28 27528 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/17/89 47.22 274.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/13/89 49.19 272.37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
11/28/89 50.34 271.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <20 NA Not measured
01/09/90 4947 272.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS

01/26/90 48.36 272.20 NS : NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water . Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) {ft) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ne/l) (ng/L) (ng/l) {ng/l) Comments
MW-4 02/23/90 321.56 49.18* 272.38 NS NS NS NS NS NS
(Cont)  02/23/90 49.15 272.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/26/90 48.84° 272.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <20 NA
03/26/90 48.83 272.73 NS NS NS NS.. NS NS
04/18/90 48.90 272.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/17/90 50.03 271.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/11/90 50.98 270.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/30/90 53.57 267.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS :
08/01/90 NM NC <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
08/27/90 53.61 267.95 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/28/90 53.57 267.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/27/50 53.68 267.88 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/20/91 53.56 268.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/20/91 53.75 267.81 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/12/91 33.70 267.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS
- 12/30/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
01/30/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/02/92 53.83 267.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/24/92 53.73 267.83 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - NA '
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 53.76 267.80 NS NS NS . NS NS NS
05/21/92 54.73 266.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/08/92 53.80 267.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/14/92 53.60 267.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/10/92 53.71 267.85 NS NS NS NS§ NS NS
09/16/92 5389 . 267.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 53.83 26773 57 34 11 200 600 NA
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
02/16/93 53.64 267.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS

03/11/93 53.54 268.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {f1) (1t) {ft) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) Comments
MW-4 04/12/93 321.56 53.62 267.94 20 10 22 20 360 NA
(Cont.) 06/01/93 53.52 268.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/15/93 53.80 267.76 NS NS NS§ NS NS NS
08/15/93 53.65 267.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/93 54,23 267.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
10/28/93 53.54 268.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/23/93 53.57 267.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
03/10-11/94 53.64 267.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/04-05/94 53.54 268.02 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/01/94° NM NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 52.96 268.60 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 50.37 271.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 44.86 276.70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 41.71 279.85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.6
11/30/95 39.95 281.61 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 36.76 284.80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 35.19 286.37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 39.39 282.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 39.42 282.14 NS NS NS NS NS " NS
(2/28/97 34.38 287.18 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/23/97 34.66 286.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/23/97 39.05 282.51 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
12/30/97 37.78 283.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/24/98 NM NC NS N3 NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/15/98 30.32 291.24 NS NS NS NS - NS NS
09/11/98 35.97 285.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
12/09/98 3293 288.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/31/99 29.71 291.85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water : Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) {(hg/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments
MW-4 06/30/99 321.56 34.99 286.57 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.65/3.12%
{Cont.) 08/03/99 38.52 283.04 NS NS NS . NS NS NS
09/24/99 42,93 278.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1.12f
12/22/99 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Inaccessible
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground ‘
Reference to Water A Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
well Date () () () (hgL) (L)  (eglL) (ne/L) (ug/L) (ne/L) Comments

MW-58  05/25/88 321.64 38.46 283.18 <Q.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/06/88 38.86 282.78 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/23/88 39.52 282,12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/88 39.84 281.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/06/88 40.45 281.19 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 40.90 280.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <20 NA
07/22/88 41.30 280.34 0.9 4.1 1.3 8.7 50 NA
08/05/88 23.84° 29780 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/12/88 4221 279.43 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/88 42.55 279.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/88 42.94 278,70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
12/07/38 44.67 276.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/09/89 43.19 27845 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/08/89 42.11 279.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <20 NA
04/26/89 41.84 279.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/30/89 43.95 277.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/89 44.91 276.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/18/89 44.93 276.71 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/19/89 4498 276.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/20/89 4502 276.62 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/21/8% 45.10 276.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/26/89 45.57 276.07 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/02/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
08/03/89 46.31 275.33 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/17/89 47.25 274.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/13/89 49.22 27242 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
11/28/89 50.39 271.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/89 NM NC <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
01/0%/50 49.51 272.13 N8 NS NS NS NS NS
01/26/90 49.40 27224 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 49.20° 272.44 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 49.20 272.44 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMt]'LATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water . Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date - {ft) (ft) () (ng/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (rg/L) Comments

MW-58  03/26/90 321.64 48.89° 272.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA

{Cont.) 03/26/90 48.88 272.76 ' NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/18/90 48.95 272.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/17/90 50.06 271.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/11/90 50.98 270.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/30/90 53.40 268.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/01/90 . NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
08/27/90 53.60 268.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/28/90 53.55 268.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/27/90 53.61 268.03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/20/91 53.56 268.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/20/91 3373 267.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/12/91 53.78 267.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/30/91 53.80 267.84 NS NS NS NS N§ N8
01/30/92 : 53.82 267.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/02/92 53.82 267.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/14/92 5374 267.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/21/92 53.77 267.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/08/92 53.81 267.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/14/92 53.74 267.90 NS NS NS NS~ NS NS
08/10/92 53.78 267.86 N8 NS NS N8 NS NS
09/16/92 53.90 267.74 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 53.87 267.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/10/92 53.78 267.86 " NS NS NS NS NS N§
01/26/93 53.38 268.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 53.44 268.20 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/11/93 53.28 268.36 NS - NS NS NS NS N§
04/12/93 53.42 268.22 11 59 13 48 220 NA
06/01/93 53.56 268.08 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/15/93 53.00 268.64 NS NS . NS NS NS NS
08/15/93 53.60 268.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoling MTBE
Well Date (ft) (1) (ft) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {(ng/L) Comrments
MW-58  09/29/93 321.64 53.62 268.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS
{Cont.) 09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
10/28/93 ‘ 54.62 267.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/23/93 5362 268.02 NS NS NS NS, NS NS
03/10-11/94 53.61 268.03 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 NA
05/04-05/94 53.52 268,12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
11/16/94 53.05 268.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA '
09/01/94 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
11/16/94 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
02/15/95 50.55 271.09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 44.96 276.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 41.77 279.87 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 39.95 281.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 36.80 284.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 35.28 286.36 <0,5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 39.46 282.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0
11/18/96 39.47 28217 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
02/28/97 34.44 287.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
05/23/97 34.72 286.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
09/23/97 39.09 282.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <23
12/30/97 37.83 283.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/24/98 32.76 28B.88 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
06/15/98 30.46 291.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
09/11/98 36.04 285.60 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
12/09/98 33.00 288.64 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0'
03/31/99 29.20 292 44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
06/30/99 35.08 286.56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
08/03/99 38.62 283.02 NS NS NS N§ NS NS
09/24/99 320.52 42.89 277.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5°
12/22/99 42.05 278.47 <10 <1.0 <1,0 <1.0 <50 <5.0f
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

.

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) ({t) {ft) (ng/L) (ug/L) (hg/L) (rg/l) (ng/L) (ug/L) Comments
MW-5D  05/25/88 321.79 38.55 283.24 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
: 06/06/88 38.90 282.89 NS NS NS N8 NS NS
06/23/88 39.36 282.23 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/88 40.23 281.56 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/06/88 40.69 281.10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/13/88 41.22 280.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 40 NA
08/12/88 42.34 279.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/26/88 42,60 279.19 NS - NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/88 42.99 278.80 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/07/88 44.58 277.21 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/09/89° NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/08/89" NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
03/08/89 42.49 279.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS ‘
04/03/89 42.21 279.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/26/89 42,36 279.43 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/30/89 44,79 277.00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/17/89 45.73 276.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/18/89 4575 276.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/19/89 44 89 276.90 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/20/89 46.02 27577 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/21/89 46.18 275.61 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/26/89 46.83 274,96 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
08/02/389 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
08/03/89 47.67 274.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/17/89 48.27 273.52 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/13/89 50.60 271.19 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <20 NA
11/28/89 51.16 270.63 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
01/05/90 50.42 271.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/26/90 50.10 271.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 50.08 271.71 NS N8 NS NS NS NS
03/26/90 49 80" 271.99 NS NS NS NS NS

NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

TABLE 1

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference o Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (f9) (f) (f1) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L} {ug/L) (ug/L) Comments

MW-5D  03/26/90 321.79 49.77 272.02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA

(Cont.) 04/18/90 4980 271.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/17/90 51.32 270.47 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/11/90 52.10 269.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/30/90 53.47 268.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/01/90 NM NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
08/27/90 58.24 263.55 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/90 60.70 261.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/27/90 62.52 259.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
03/20/91 59.18 262.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/20/91 65.02 256.77 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/12/91 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/30/91 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/02/92 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/24/92 74.98 246.81 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/14/92 74.42 247.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/21/92 75.67 246.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/08/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS - NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
02/16/93 76.47 24532 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/11/93 74.03 247.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 7096 250.83 1.0 1.0 2.5 7.4 <50 NA
06/01/93 67.64 254,15 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/15/93 54.40 267.39 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/15/93 67.85 253.94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ng/L) {ng/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) Comments

MW-5D  09/29/93 321.79 67.62 254.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
(Cont.) 09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <50 NA Mot measured

10/28/93 66.15 255.49 NS NS NS NS NS NS

11/23/93 64.80 256.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

03/10-11/94 59.10 262.69 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

05/04-05/94 55.66 265.13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA

09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

11/16/94 54.36 268.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

02/15/95 51.20 270.59 NS NS NS NS NS NS

05/09/95 45.49 276.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/12/95 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Mot measured

08/21/95 42.35 279.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5

11/30/95 43.60 278.19 54 10 14 12 77 <5.0

03/28/96 37.12 284.67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <35.0

05/31/96 35.67 286.12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0

08/28/96 40.22 281.57 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0

11/18/96 39.89 281.90 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0

02/28/97 34.75 287.04 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
Duplicate  02/28/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured
Rinseate  02/28/97 NM NC <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured

05/23/97 35.21 286.58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <2.5
Duplicate  05/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 Not measured
Rinseate  05/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured

0%/23/57 39.58 282.21 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <2.5
Duplicate  09/23/97 NM NC <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <2.5 Mot measured
Rinseate  09/23/97 NM NC <0.5 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.0 Not measured

12/30/97 3830 283.49 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA _

Duplicate  12/30/97 NM NC <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
Rinseate 12/30/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured

03/24/98 3277 289.02 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5

06/15/98 30.69 291.10 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5

Duplicate  06/15/98 NM NC <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =50 <2.5
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water . Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) () (ft) (ng/L) {ng/l) (ug/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) (hg/L) Comments
MW-5D  09/11/98 321.79 36.68 285.11 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 33
Duplicate ~ 09/11/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <Q.5 <50 35
10/28/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f
12/09/98 3270 289.09 <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0f
Duplicate  12/09/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0' Not measured
Rinseate  12/09/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 Not measured
03/31/99 28.91 292.88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
Duplicate ~ 03/31/99 ‘ NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 Not measured
06/30/99 35.90 289.89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
Duplicate  06/30/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.3/<0.5™" Not measured
Rinseate  06/30/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured
08/03/99 40.39 281.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5" :
Duplicate  08/03/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5' Not measured
09/24/99 44.25 277.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <530 <0.5°
Duplicate  09/24/99 NM NC <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5° Not measured
Ringeate  09/24/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5f Not measured
12/22/99 38.51 283.28 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0°
Duplicate  12/22/99 NM NC <1.0 <1.0 <L.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0f Not measured
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California
Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) {f) (ft) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) Comments

MW-6 05/11/88 NM 3731 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/17/88 NM NM <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
06/06/88 38.70 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/23/88 39.23 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/28/88 39.74 NC 31.8 7.5 54 6.7 440 NA
07/13/88 40.78 NC 1623 7.7 225 14.1 290 NA
08/05/88 41.72 NC 245 5.2 47.1 237 1,180 NA
08/12/88 42.14 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/17/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/26/88 42.51 NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/07/88 42 85 NC 474 16 262 136 2,920 NA
10/24/88 Well destroyed
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

.

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) {f1) (ft) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) Comments

MW-7 07/13/88 321.27 40.50 280.77 860 1,910 710 4,420 16,700 NA
07/22/88 41.85" 279.42 136 85 5 58 460 NA
08/05/88 41.45° 279.82 733 52.8 2.3 28.1 270 NA
08/12/88 42.69 278.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/07/88 42.60 278.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/07/88 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/17/89 43.20 278.07 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
02/09/89 NM NC 600 688 10 448 6,700 NA Not measured
06/30/89 NM NC 180 50 13 40 1,100 NA Not measured
0R/02/89 NM NC 1.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 31 NA Not measured
09/13/89 NM NC <0.5 2.6 <0.5 12 87 NA Not measured
10/12/89 49.93 271.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/28/89 57.61° 263.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
01/05/90 57.57° 263.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS ‘
01/26/90 57.54° 263.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/26/90 _ 49.08 272.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 55.26" 266,01 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 . 48.93 272.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/26/90 57.52° 263.75 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/26/90 43.60 272.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/18/90 57.55° 263.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/17/90 57.40° 263.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/11/90 50.68 270.59 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/30/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/27/90 53.05 268.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/28/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/20/91 54.11 267.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/20/91 55.14 266.13 <0.5 1.8 0.6 4.1 74 NA
09/12/91 55.84 265.43 35 <0.5 1.7 6.8 <50 NA
12/30/91 55.21 266.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {f1) (ft) (ft) (ng/L) (1g/L) (ng/L) (ug/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-7 01/30/92 321.27 54.88 266.39 NS NS NS NS NS NS

(Cont.) 03/02/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/24/92 NM NC NS - NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
05/21/92 53.36 267.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/08/92 54,20 267.07 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
07/14/92 53.31 267.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/10/92 34.01 267.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/16/92 55.97 265.30 NS NS NS NS N8 NS
10/07/92 56.09 265.18 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/09/92 54.16 267.11 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/10/92 56.02 265.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/26/93 56.15 265.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 56.23 265.04 28 30 17 200 600 NA
03/11/93 55.82 265.45 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 55.45 265.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS§
06/01/93 54.90 266.37 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/15/93 54.50 266.77 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/15/93 54.25 267.02 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/93 54.55 266.72 NS NS NS NS NS NS ,
09/30/93 NM - NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/28/93 54.94 266.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/23/93 54.73 266.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured

03/10-11-94 52.83 268.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA
05/04-05/94 52.77 268.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA

09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 52.74 26R.53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 50.05 271.22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 NA
05/05/95 44.61 276.66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 NA
08/21/95 41.40 279.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 4.1
11/30/95 39.64 281.63 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

TABLE1

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

‘Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {f (ft) (ft) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-7 03/28/96 321.27 36.42 284.85 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 . <50

{Cont.) 05/31/96 34.87 286.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 39.11 282.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 39.10 282.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/28/97 34.03 287.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/23/97 34.36 286.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/23/97 38.66 282.61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 4.4
12/30/97 37.45 283.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS :
03/24/98 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/15/98 30.05 291,22 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/11/98 35.63 285.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.3
12/09/98 21.54 299.73 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/31/99 28.84 292.43 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
06/30/99 34.68 286.59 5.96 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <25
08/03/99 38.22 283.05 NS NS NS NS NS N8
09/24/99 42.59 278.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 11.7f
12/22/99 41.69 279.58 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <5.0f
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TABLE 1

" CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (f1) () (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-§ 10/01/89 321.86 53.88 26798 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/03/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
11/28/89 53.74 268.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/89 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.61 <20 NA Not measured
01/09/90 57.90 263.96 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/26/90 53.57 268.29 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/31/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 <20 NA Not measured
02/09/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 <20 NA Not measured
{Blank) NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
02/23/90 52.16 269.70 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/26/90 52.80° 269.06 <0.5 =<(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
(Blank) NM NC <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
04/18/90 51.60 270.26 <0.5 0.58 <0.5 1.1 <20 NA
05/17/90 58.21 263.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
06/11/90 58.65 263.21 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
07/30/90 64.33 257.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/01/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA Not measured
08/27/90 70.41 251.45 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <20 NA
09/28/90 71.93 245.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 NA
12/27/90 66.60 25526 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 NA
03/20/91 60.75 261.11 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/20/91 88.77 233.09 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 NA
09/12/91 103.17 218.69 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/14/91 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
12/30/91 81.15 240.71 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA '
01/30/92 81.69 240.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/02/92 78.45 24341 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/24/92 76.55 24531 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
04/14/92 75.56 246.30 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/21/92 86.99 234.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/08/92 01.69 230.17 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
07/14/92 94.65 22721 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

TABLE 1

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (1) (ft) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) Comments
MW-8 08/10/92 321.86 95.02 226.84 NS NS NS NS NS NS
{Cont.) 09/16/92 91.90 229.96 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
10/07/92 NM NC NS - NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 84.35 23751 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/10/92 82.20 239.66 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
01/26/93 78.63 243.23 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/16/93 76.90 244.96 0.7 0.6 <0.5 2.3 <50 NA
03/11/93 74.39 247.47 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 71.20 250.66 26 7.3 11 38 230 NA
06/01/93 68.04 253.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/15/93 78.05 24381 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/15/93 78.45 243.41 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/29/93 73.64 248.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
10/28/93 67.53 253.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/23/93 64.68 256.76 NS NS NS NS N§ NS
11/24/93 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA Not measured
03/10-11/94 59.26 262.60 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/04-05/94 56.84 265.02 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
(9/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 5547 266.39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 52.00 269.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/09/95 46.60 275.26 NS NS N§ NS NS NS
05/12/95 NM NC 23 1.2 2.0 7.4 <50 NA
08/21/95 43.86 278.00 <0.5 <.5 <(}.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
11/30/95 41.25 280.61 <0.5 <0.5 0.69 2.7 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 3771 284.15 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 36.71 285.15 <0.5 -~ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
08/28/96 42.80 279.06 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground b
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTRBE
Well Date (ft) (f1) (ft) (Hg/L) {ug/L) (rg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments
MW-8 11/18/96 321.86 40.78 281.08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <5.0
{Cont.) 02/28/97 35.14 286.72 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50 <25
Duplicate  02/28/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 Not measured
Rinseate  02/28/97 NM NC <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured
05/23/97 36.41 28545 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
Duplicate ~ 05/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured
Rinseate  05/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured
09/23/97 41.22 280.64 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 :
Duplicate  09/23/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 Not measured
Rinseate  09/23/09 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <25 Not measured
12/30/97 39.81 282.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
Duplicate  12/30/97 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 NA Not measured
Rinseate 12/30/97 NM NC <0.5 0.52 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3.2f Not measured
03/24/98 3146 290.40 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
06/15/98 31.43 290.43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
Duplicate  06/15/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
09/11/98 38.73 283.13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
Duplicate  09/11/98 NM NC <(.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5
12/09/98 28.96 29290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <2.0°
Duplicate  12/09/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <20 Not measured
Rinseate  12/09/98 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0' Not measured
03/31/99 25.05 296.81 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <30 <2.0
Duplicate  03/31/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 Not measured
Rinseate  03/31/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0 Not measured
06/30/99 42.62 -42.62 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5 . .
Buplicate ~ 06/30/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -13,;&«1.18"@ u..uu:, Fure Ncnaled
Rinseate  06/30/99 NM NC <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <23
HOBAOIY 51.59 270.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 o 0,672
Duplicate: = 08/03/5%- NM NC <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 <Q.5 <50 {}.,65&f Not measured
Rinseate  08/03/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5° Not measured
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2591 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

TABLE 1

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ng/L) {(1g/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) Comments
MW-8 -89/24/99 - 321.86 50.95 270.91 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 =077 E26D
Duplicate  09/24/99 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 0.776" Not measured
12/22/99 38.59 283.27 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0°
Duplicate  12/22/99 NM NC <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0f Not measured
Rinseate  12/22/99 NM NC <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <50 Not measured
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (1) (f1) (ft) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ng/L) {ng/L) Comments

MW-9 10/03/89 321.44 NM NC 1,000 9,200 3,000 13,000 89,000 NA
10/12/89 50.24 271.20 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/28/89 50.59 270.85 NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.10
12/01/89 50.32 271.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.02
12/07/89 50.13 271.31 NS NS NS NS NS NS 0.16
12/13/89 4991 271.53 NS NS NS NS NS NS Slight Sheen
12/20/89 49.78 271.66 6,300 31,000 9,500 55,000 190,000 NA Slight Sheen
01/02/50 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/09/90 49.39 272.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS Slight Sheen
01/25/90 NM NC 2,400 9,400 2,700 15,000 77,000 NA Not measured
01/26/90 49.30 272.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 49.06° 27238 1,200 7,100 2,300 14,000 97,000 NA
02/23/90 49.05 272,39 NS NS NS NS N3 NS
03/26/90 48.75° 272.69 1,800 7,700 2,000 11,000 39,000 NA
03/26/90 48.73 272,71 NS NS NS NS NS NS Slight sheen

- 04/18/90 48.81 272.63 2,000 7,500 2,500 16,000 110,000 NA

05/17/90 49.96 271.48 1,500 5,700 2,300 14,000 81,000 NA
06/11/90 51.58 269.86 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/20/90 NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 430 NA
07/30/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS N8 NS NS Dry
09/28/90 NM NC NS NS NS N§ NS NS Dry
12/27/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/20/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
06/20/91 49.63 271.81 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/12/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/30/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/02/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
03/24/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water . Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation ‘Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date {ft) () - (1) (ng/L) (ng/l) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments
MW-9 05/21/92 321.44 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
{Cont.) 06/08/92 NM NC NS NS NS . NS NS NS Not measured
07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
08/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
02/16/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/11/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
04/12/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
06/01/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
07/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS N8 NS Dry
08/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/29/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/28/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/23/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/10-11/94 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
15/04-05/94 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/16/94 52.62 268.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/15/95 49.76 271.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 44.30 277.14 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 41.11 280.33 270 51 5.2 14Q, 1,100 <25
11/30/95 3940 282.04 920 680 120 870 6,600 <100
03/28/36 36.13 285.31 72 28 1.8 49 360 <10
05/31/96 34.56 286.88 2,800 510 <50 400 8,200 <50
08/28/96 38.80 282.64 1.6 <0.5 <0.35 9.6 160 28
11/18/96 3874 28270 2,000 610 130 790 7,100 <200
02/28/97 33.74 287.70 2,900 2,600 280 2,400 22,000 4,200
05/23/97 33.77 287.67 5,300 5,200 800 3,900 32,000 1,600
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

TABLE 1

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (fv) (t) (ft) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) Comments
MW-9  09/23/97  320.68 38.17 282.51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 20
(Cont)  12/30/97 38.83 281.85 840 750 80 .. 310 4,600 1,100°
03/24/98 31.32 289,36 11,000 16,000 1,200 6,200 62,000 7,000
06/15/98 28.72 291.96 1.8 2.7 <0.5 3.8 <50 8.1
09/11/98 31.52 289.16 1.5 0.97 <0.5 1.1 <50 7.1
12/09/98 28.92 291.76 1.4 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <50 79°
03/31/99 27.77 202,91 2,560 4,100 118 3,090 18,400 3,850/4,950°
06/30/99 32.57 288.11 0.883 1.43 <0.5 1.24 <50 7.05/5.81%"
08/03/99 36.24 284.44 1.20 1.70 <0.5 0.60 91.1 <0.5°
09/24/99 32026  41.65 278.61 2.60/3.13' 1.06 <0.5 1.17 <50 3,92
12/22/99 40.55 279.71 860/870'  380/380' <5.0/<5.0'  2,190/2,170' 7,300 4,300
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPFH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (f) (ft) () (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ng/l) (ng/L) Comments

MW-10 10/12/89 322.99 51.93 271.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 20 NA
11/28/89 51.88 271.11 NS NS NS - NS NS NS/
12/20/89 51.47 271.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
01/09/90 50.98 272.01 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/26/90 50.87 272.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 50.67 272.32 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/23/90 50.65 272.34 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/26/90 50.36° 272.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
03/26/90 50.35 272.64 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/18/90 50.45 272.54 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/11/90 51.i6 271.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/30/90 55.72 267.27 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/27/50 57.75 265.24 <0.5 <i.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 NA
09/28/90 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/27/%0 58.08 264.91 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/20/91 57.80 265.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/20/91 58.00 264.99 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/12/91 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
12/30/9% NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
01/30/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/02/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/24/92 58.53 264.46 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
05/21/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
06/08/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
07/14/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS - Dry
09/16/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/07/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/09/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS ‘NS NS Dry
12/10/92 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
01/26/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water . Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Flevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (1) (f (ft) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) (ng/L) Comrments
MW-10  02/16/93 322.99 58.23 264.76 NS NS NS NS NS NS
{Cont.) 03/11/93 57.81 265.18 NS - NS NS . NS NS NS
- 04/12/93 57.84 265.15 21 11 21 75 350 NA
06/01/93 57.88 265.11 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
07/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
08/15/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
(9/29/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
10/28/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
11/23/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
03/10-11/94 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
05/04-05/94 57.21 26578 NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
09/01/94° NM NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
11/16/94 54.82 268.17 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 NA
02/15/95 51.90 271.09 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 : <Q.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 46.32 276.67 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 43.06 279.93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <350 <2.3
11/30/95 41.34 281.65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 38.15 284.84 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 36.61 286.38 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
(18/28/96 40.86 282.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 40.90 282.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/28/97 35.75 287.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/23/97 36.07 286.92 NS NS NS N§ NS NS
09/23/97 40.41 282.58 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/30/97 38.20 28479 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/24/98 34.12 288.87 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/15/98 31.79 291.20 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/11/98 3540 287.59 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/09/98 34.32 288.67 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2891 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTRBE '
Well Date (ft) (ft) (ft) {ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments

MW-10  03/31/99 322.99 30.55 292.44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
(Cont.) 06/30/99 36.36 286.63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.5

08/03/99 39.95 283.04 NS NS NS NS NS NS

09/24/99 44.40 278.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.87 <50 19.30°

12/22/00 4339 279.60 9.5 5.3 39 251 140 <50
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No, 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference - to Water : Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Flevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTRBE
Well Date (ft) (1) (ft) (ng/L) {ng/L) (ng/L) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) Comments

MW-11 11/10/89 321.77 50.64 272.13 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/16/89 NM NC 4.1 9.4 0.74 20 150 NA Not measured
11/28/85 50.51 272.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/20/89 51.47 271.30 7.2 7.5 29 13 150 NA
01/09/90 45.68 273.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/26/90 48.55 273.22 NS NS NS NS. NS NS
02/23/90 4937 27340 NS NS NS " NS NS NS
02/23/90 49.35 273.42 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/26/90 49.03* 273.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 32 NA
04/18/90 49.12 273.65 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/17/90 50.30 272.47 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/11/50 51.16 271.61 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/30/90 53.50 269.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38 26 NA
08/27/90 53.65 269.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/28/90 53.62 269.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/27/90 53.63 269.14 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/20/91 53.26 269.51 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/20/91 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/12/91 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/30/91 53.95 268.82 NS NS NS NS NS NS
01/30/92 53.65 269.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/02/92 53.68 269.09 NS NS NS NS NS NS
03/24/92 53.70 269.07 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/14/92 ' 53.66 269.11 NS NS NS NS ' NS NS
05/21/92 53.62 269.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS
06/08/92 53.61 269.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/14/92 53.53 269.24 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/10/92 53.58 269.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/16/92 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/07/92 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
11/09/92 DRY DRY NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
12/10/92 53.59 269.18 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation = Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) {ft) (ft) (ne/L) (ng/l) (ng/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) Comments
MW-11 01/26/93 321.77 53.67 269.10 NS NS NS NS NS NS
{Cont.) 02/16/93 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS

03/11/93 53.58 269.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS
04/12/93 33.54 269.23 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/01/93 53.52 269.25 NS NS NS NS NS NS
07/15/93 53.60 269.17 NS NS NS NS NS NS
08/15/93 53.55 269.22 NS NS NS NS NS NS

- 09/29/93 53.62 269.15 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/30/93 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
10/28/93 53.63 260.14 NS NS N8 NS NS NS
11/23/93 53.58 268.19 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/24/83 NM NC <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 NA Not measured

03/10-11/94 53.61 268.16 NS NS NS NS NS NS "

05/04-05/94 53.51 268.26 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/16/94 53.46 268.31 NS NS NS N§” NS NS
02/15/95 50.57 271.20 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
05/09/95 45.05 276.72 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
08/21/95 41.88 279.89 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.8
11/30/95 40.04 281.73 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
03/28/96 36.90 284.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
05/31/96 35.34 28643 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <5.0
08/28/96 39.56 282.21 NS NS NS NS NS NS
11/18/96 319.56 282.21 NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/28/97 34.50 287.27 NS NS NS NS NS NS
05/23/97 34.80 286.97 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/23/97 39.18 282.59 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/30/97 37.94 283.83 NS NS NS NS NS NS
(3/24/98 32.86 289.65 NS NS NS NS NS NS Not measured
06/15/98 30.49 291.28 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/11/98 3596 28581 NS NS NS NS NS NS
12/09/98 33.06 288.71 NS NS NS NS NS NS
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water : Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline MTBE
Well Date (ft) (o) (ft) (ne/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments
MW-11 03/31/99 32077 29.31 292.46 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.79/2.64"
{Cont.) 06/30/99 35.15 286.62 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -. <0.5 <50 <25
08/03/99 38.65 283.12 NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/24/99 321.73 43.08 278.65 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 3.93¢
12/22/99 40,94 280.79 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0"
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING l:)'ATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water , Ethyl- Total TPPH as

Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline MTBE

Well Date (f) (ft) (ft) {kg/L) {(ng/L} (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments

VR-1 03/24/92 NM NC 1.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 NA
06/30/99 19.52 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <50 6.83/7.31%"
08/03/99 19.53 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 2.49°
09/24/99  321.00 19.73 301.27 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 5.94"
12/22/99 21.35 299.65 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 10

VR-2 06/30/99 33.63 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,080/1,160™"
08/03/99 37.19 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 3,390
09/24/99  320.18 41.54 278.64 2,650 <50 <50 309 5,170 1,030
12/22/99 40.63 279.55 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 34
01/21/00 39.04 281.14 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 17"

VR-3 06/30/99 9.15 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 1,220/1,380™
08/03/99 8.19 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 16,100
09/24/99  318.73 8.97 309.76 7.20 1.14 <1.0 1.94 122 10,900
Well destroyed 11/05/99

VR-4 06/30/99 8.50 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 146
08/03/99 8.69 NC <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 71.7¢ 3.96
09/24/9¢  321.19 9.10 312.09 0.890 222 0.800 3.15 79.6 90.6°
Well destroyed 11/05/99

OW-1 09/24/99 32245 10.37 312.08 2.10 1.41 <0.5 7.22 119 7,810
12/22/99 10.93 311.52 12 <5.0 <5.0 52 360 44,000

OW-2  09/24/99  321.55 9.48 312.07 31.1 <0.5 <0.5 20.6 2758 177,000
12/22/99 10.13 311.42 <5.0 <50 <5.0 5.2 410 85,000
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CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to ‘Water . Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation =~ Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes gasoline ®EFBE "

Wel Date (ft) (ft) (ft) (ng/l) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments
PMW-1 12/22/99 322,75 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry
PMW-2  12/22/99 322.37 12.85 309.52 NS NS NS NS NE NS
PMW-3 12/22/99 321.27 12.61 308.66 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW-4  12/22/99 321.37 15.32 306.05 NS NS NS NS NS NS
PMW-5 12/22/99 320,04  13.19 306.85 1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 816
PMW-6  12/22/99 321.38 NM NC NS NS NS NS NS NS Dry

Trip blank  03/31/99 N/A. N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <2.0
08/03/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
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TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUND WATER MONITORING DATA

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Depth Ground
Reference to Water : Ethyl- Total TPPH as
Monitoring Elevation  Water Elevation Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes gasoline MTRE
Well Date (ft) (fo) (ft) (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) Comments
Atmos 03/31/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <2.0
06/30/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <0.5 <50 <2.0
08/03/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5'
09/24/99 N/A N/A N/A <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <0.5
12/22/99 N/A N/A N/A <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <5.0f
a = Water level recorded during pumping of MW-7. k= 1,3,5 - Trimethyibenzene.
b = Anomalous water level possibly due to recharge from a perched water zone. 1= Naphthalene.
¢ = Casing head cut to lower elevation. . . m = 2,4 - Dimethylphenol.
& = Casing head damaged by construction, n =2 - Methylphenol.
¢ = Results obtained past the technical holding time. o = Bis (2-¢thyhexyl) phthalate.
= Methyl tertiary butyl cther by EPA Method 8260, p = Phenol.
£ = Unidentificd Hydrocarbon C6-C12. q= 12,3 - Trichloropropane.
h = Analysis performed outside of EFA recommended hold time. r= 2 - Butanone
i = Results by EPA Method 8260B. 5= Acetone.

j=1,2,4 - Trimethylbenzene,

Reference elevation = Elevation relative to mean sea level.

Depth to ground water = Measured from noteh/mark on north edge of well casing.

pg/L = Micrograms per liter.

TPPH = Total purgeable petroteum hydrocarbons.

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether by EPA Method 8020. )

Note: Ground water collected on 12/30/97 anatyzed for Oxygenate compunds = Ethanol, tertiary butanol, methy] tertiary butyl ether, diisopropy! ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether.
Concentrations confirmed by EPA Method 8260. All results were non-detect as noted. Additionally, ground water samples analyzed for Methanol 8015M. All results were non-detect.

NA = Not analyzed.

ND = Not detected at or above the laboratory’s reporting limits.
NS = Not sampled.

NM = Not measured,

NC = Not calculated.

N/A = Not applicable.
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SUPPLEMENTAL GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399
2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Volatile Organic Compounds: Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds:
1,24-Tri  1,3,5-Tri - 1,2,3- Tri 2,4-D Bis (2-
Ethylene  Fuel Finger | methyl- methyl- Chloro- methyl- 2-methyl- ethylhexyl)
Monitoring glycol Print benzene benzene  Naphthalene propane 2-Butanone Acetone | phenol phenol phthalate Phenol
Well Date (mg/L) (mg/L) | (pg/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (pgL)  (ugl)  (pg/Ll) | (pg/l)  (ug/l) {ug/L) (ng/L)

VR-1 09/24/99 <20 136* NA NA NA NA- NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/22/99 <10 <0.10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

VR-2 05/24/99 <20 1,630° NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
01/21/00 <10,000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

VR-3 (9/24/99 <20 100° ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

Well Destroyed
VR-4 09/24/99 <20 363 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA . NA NA NA
Well Destroyed
MW-9 (9/24/99 <20 286" ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
: 12/22/99 <10 0.45°/0.33° 110 42 8 ND ND ND 190 1 44 23

ow-1 09/24/99 <20 331* NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
12/22/99 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

OW-2 09/24/99 <20 255° NA NA NA NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA

: 12/22/99 <10 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PMW-5 12/22/99 <10 NA ND ~ND ND 39 20 160 NA NA NA NA

mg/L = Miligrams per liter.

1g/L = Micrograms per liter.

NA = Not Analyzed,

ND = Not detected.

a = Unidentified hydrocarbon C9-C40.
b =Cl10-C11.

¢=C12-Cl13.
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TABLE 3

GROUND WATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR DISSOLVED METALS
Exxon Service Station No. 7-3399

2991 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Sample Antimony Arsenic Lead Selenium Thallium Barinm Beryllium Cadmium Chromium Cobalt Copper Molybdenum Nickel Silver Vanadium  Zine
ID Date  (mg/L) (mglL) (mg/l) (mg/L) (mg/l) (mg/L) (mg/l) (mglh) (mgl) (mg/l) (mg/L) (mgl) (mg/l) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mgll)

MW-9  9/24/99 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 0320 <0.003 <0.005 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.02 <0.02 <0.01 <0.005 0.096
12/22/99 0.0538 0.314 <0005 00113 <0005 11 <(.003  <0.005 <(1.01 <0.01 <0.01 <().02 <(.02 <0.01 <0.005 0.286

PMW-5 12/22/99 <0005 <0.005 <0005 0.011 <0.005 0.668 <0.003 <0.005 <0.0563 <0.01 70.0598 .113 00514 <0.01  0.0207 0.177

VR-3  9/24/99 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 0.630 <0.003  <0.005 <0.01 <0.001 <0.001 <0.02 <0.02 <001 <0.005 - 0.10

mg/L = Milligrams per liter.
Nate: Metal anlyzed by EPA Method 6010B.
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT EXXON STATIONS

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third
party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally limit the scope of our
services to those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret the
information we collect. As a state licensed contractor (C-57 well drilling —water — 746684) performing
strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and perform no consulting
of any kind. '

; SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Exxon comply with Exxon's safety guidelines,
29 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and Illness Prevention Program (IIPP). All Field Technicians receive
the full 40 hour 29 CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course, medical clearance and on-the-job
training prior to commencing any work on any Exxon site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inépected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked and noted
according to a wellhead inspection checklist.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD) obtained with
industry standard electronic sounders which are graduated in increments of hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of Immiscibles or sheen and when liquid-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons (LPH) are suspected, it is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g.

MMC). If sheen or LPH is found in a well, the Project Coordinator notifies the appropriate party (e.e.
Exxon employee or consultant).

No samples are collected from a well containing sheen or LPH.

EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum purge volumes
are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and the diameter of the well.
Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and are set at no less than four case
volumes in some jurisdictions.




Well purging devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be evacuated.
In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (i.e. Grundfos) suspended near
{but not touching) the bottom of the well. Small volumes of purgewater are often removed by hand
bailing with a disposable bailer.

PARAMETER STABITIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require stabilization
of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater parameters used to
measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature. Instrument readings are obtained at
regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less than once per case volume). |

Stabilization standards for routine quarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following: Temperature is
considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more than +/- 1 degree Celsius.
Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive readings are within 10%. pH is considered to
be stable when successive readings remain constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However, less water
may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge.

Wells known to dewater are evacuated as early as possible during each site visit in order to allow for the
greatest amount. of recovering. Any well that does not recharge to 80% of its original volume will be
sampled prior to the departure of our persormel from the site in order to eliminate the need of a return visit.

In jurisdictions where a certain percentage of recovery is included in the local completion standard, our
personnel follow the regulatory expectation.

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well is captured and
contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling trailers.
Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, eleciric pumps and hoses etc.),
consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap, is also captured and
pumped into effluent tanks.

Non hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a Blaine Tech
Services, Inc. facility before being transported to an Exxon approved disposal facility (e.g. Romuc
Environmental Technologies Corporation in East Palo Alto, California).

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a disposable bailer.




SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampling bailer into sample containers provided by the
laboratory which will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the bailer to the sample
container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The type of sample container,

" material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements are specific to the intended analysis.

Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are commonly placed inside the sample containers by
the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory sets the
number of replicate containers.

TRIP BL ANKS

A Trip Blank is carried to each site and is kept inside the cooler for the duration of the sampling event. It
is turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples frop1 that site.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and transport
(direct or via our facility) to the analytical laboratory that will perform the intended analytical procedures.
These ice chests contain quantities of restaurant grade ice as a refrigerant material. The samples are
maintained in either an ice chest or a refrigerator until relinquished into the custody of the laboratory or
laboratory courier. :

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

Each and every sample container has a label affixed to it. In most cases these labels are generated by our

office personnel and are partially preprinted. Labels can also be hand written by our field personnel. The
site is identified with the station number and site address, as is the particular groundwater well from which
the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, S-1 etc.). The time at which the sample was collected and the
initials of the person collecting the sample are handwritten onto the label.

Chain-of-custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications. :

Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.

DECONTAMINATION

All equipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use in each well
and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-tuned to
function as a hot pressure washer which is then operated with high quality deionized water which is
produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is facilitated by the use of
proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation (U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that is
incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.




Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, sounder cte.) that cannot be
washed using the hot high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-phosphate soap and deionized water
solution and rinsed with deionized water.

EXAMPLE: The sounder is cleaned between wells using the non-phosphate soap and deionized water
solution followed by deionized water rinses. The sounder is then washed with the steam cleaner between
sites or as necessitated by use in a particularly contaminated well.

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

All Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken using YSI meters (e.g. YSI Model 58 or equivalent YSI meter).
These meters are equipped with a YSI stirring device that enables them to collect accurate in-situ readings.
The probe/stirring devices are modified to allow downhole measurements to be taken from wells as small
as two-inch diameter.

The probe and reel is decontaminated between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated between
wells as per the instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer is lowered into the water
column allowed to stabilize before use.

OXIDATION REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

Al readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters (e.g. Coming ORP-65 or a Myron-L
Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter is calibrated at the
start of each day according to the instruction manual. In use the probe is placed in a cup of freshly
obtained monitoring well water and allowed to stabilize.




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project#: OO O | Z{ —_ L[ Store # 77- 3’5 Qﬁ
Sampler: LA—D Date: |- Z |-O O

WellILD.:. MW - \ ' Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 55,0 O Depth to Water: 3 9,3 <
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: pic ) Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥s1 HACH
Well Diameter ~—  ultiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
7" 0.16 6" 1.47
" , 0.37 Other radius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer - Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer . _ - Bfsposable Bailer

galenure g oIl 'O

Electric Submersible Other:

Extraction Pump

Other:
10‘2‘ X (77 = 3 0. 6 Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

oz | 645 | 6.8 |2592.| |
Ho4|65.4| 6.9 | 2594 | 22.
0106165.916-9 2584 | 3%. |

Did well dewater? . Yes (N Gallons actually evacuated: 3 >
Sampling Time: || ] O Sampling Date: (-2 1 - @7 (@,

Sample LD.: pAW-— { Laboratory:  SPL Other

Analyzed for: @@@Pﬂ-b Other: @Z£0O

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): | Pre-purge: - mV| - Post-purge: . mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Purge Method:

Pifposable Bailer
viiddleburg

Prisposable Bailer >

Project#: OO O Z |- ]/\ Store # 7 - 239 ‘7
Sampler: L‘7Qi'35> Date: = 2] -0
Well LD.. V(-2 Well Diameter: (Z) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: AR .4 € Depth to Water: ‘3G, © G-
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Produot (feet):
Referenced to: @c} Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
" 0.04 4n 0.65
. 0.16 6 147
0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
" Bailer Sampling Methodrzv Bailer

Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
0 < 7 X /5 = Z. / Gals.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations

=1

1140 |63.5] 7.1 | 2094. . O
Wké 63.6|7.0 | 2008 | 2.0
W48lca.1| 7] |2007.] 3.0

qud well dewater? - Yes

Gallons actually evacuated:

2.0

ISampling Time: || e,

Sampling Date:

[-2(-00

Laboratory: @

Other

lSample LD.: \J R‘*

Analyzed for: “ (F1BE )TPH-D  Other: 6’16() V30,777 4 f/,ymz,',/ Bors +1

.D 0. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:|

"% L Post-purge:

mg/L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Servicés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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WELLHEAD h‘JSPECTION CHECKLIST
Client IE/)( Yo /‘J 7’ 336? C?

Site Address2T 1/ HOPARD Igb

LEASANT T/

Technician_, \.

Date

2
=21 -©0

1. Lid on box?
2. !_id broken?

3, Lid bolts missing?
4, Lid bolts stripped?
5. Lid seal intact?

6. Casing secure?

7. Casing cut level?

8. Debris in wellbox?

0. Wellbox is oo far abave grade?
10. Wellbox is too far below grade?
11. Wellbax is crushed/damaged?

12.. Water stznding in wellbax?

12a Stending above the top of casing?
12h. Standing below the top of casing?
12c. Water even with the top of casing?
13. Well cap present?

14. Well cap found secure?

15. Well e2p lunctional?

16. Can c2p be pulled loose?
17. Can cap sed out water?
18. Padlock present?

19. Padlock luncienal?

[j Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were atile to correct.

well 1.D. Deficiency

Carrective Action Taken

(=]

TECETTE

JAN 2 8 2000

O

==

=y

Note below ail defiencies that couid nol be correcied and still need to be correcled.

8TS Office assigns or Date Daie
well |.D. Persisting Deficiency defers Corrapl@& assigned  corrected
wosl | NeEDs & 6 caP +Loc & ¥ YZ ow-| + T|NorTTY
THE. EXTRACTION AP i+
(5 tgosk. / UG Apw-2 + | Sos/TH

= /w7

ST N2

i

e
~No

A SIS

. .




- AR N EBE = R - R e - N I G B ) N = e
EXXON COMPANY, USA. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO, Page _ of _ ‘
. ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
Exxon Engineer: Darin Rotse Phone: (925) 246-B768 CHECK APPROFPRIATE BOX
Constillant Co. Name: DELTA Conlact: Jim Brownell a o g o k.
. o
Address: 3164 Gold Camp Dr. Phone: {916) 638-2765 ol& a ¥ a 3 5 N %
Rancho Cordova, CA Fax. (916) 638-8385 g oo elalBlal8 2 Ql QQE

0 o g 8. i | o é 5 Ol 9 &

o -« | B O e b\
¥ . ure . 0ojs = |w = wm | O N > ’
RAS 7-3399 Facilily/State ID # (TN Only): w8 2|3 1al® g < - o < %G

= « [m] &

AFE # (Terminal Only): . Consultant Project #: D043-836 E =] o Slel8 Ak b | ¥ E & Q 3 N

o 1) Uy -

Location: 2991 Hopyard Rd. (City): Fleasanton (State}: CA 9 § < a 'E’ < © , ] 0 2 ?!\.‘ 3 2_}15*

: a0
O ee Ol cam 0 soT 2yl % (517|090 ]e!g 2|8 8 NS
- o o a2
Constutltant Work Release #: 19900912 Brst OO O / 2.] -1 _{ 'g g é wiflz g ol818 E g § f—El glo ‘o f-’l -
Sampled By: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ’ AR < | 2% § | 5 iR |5 E E )L ‘
El DATE | TIME |coip.|GRAB MATRIX OTHER | PRESERVATIVE g g E g £la |z g E % 5 2 & % R 3 E T ‘\
SAMPLE LD. ' 110 | SOIL | AR zZ|loja|g|F R A H ER AR L)
Mw~| l2ifp |V ]1 O X ol [X X calX
r T T - L}
Viz-Z |3 [iso X 1l | X <[ x| X
N

- B
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:

24 1R, 720 EXXON UST

a6 1R © BB R CONTRACT NO.

Standard ‘ Co £ Prior §02317M01  |SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS {Specify) LAB USE ONLY LOT # Slorage Location

Olher to Sending Sample '

QAIQC Level . .
Slandard O CLP O Other 0 FAX 01 O FAXC-0-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
h Reliny ed By $ampler: d _ Date Tima Received By:
%/4 7 /ﬂ}s GILCTTZE (s~ e | 2235
G U STO DY Relinguished By Sampler; Dalte Time: Received By:
RECO RD Rellinguished By Sampler; Date Time Recelved By Laboralory:
| Way Bill #: Cooler Temp:

" SHIP SAMPI FS BACK Tri- PRI INFADRDADATIA nana + o+




I Pl S
1 - ] i WELL GAUGING DATA -
s 797222-T1 pae 12/2-2. /77 Client CPoctn (~3377
l Site 27?/ Aéﬂ yafcl Ld 4 ,}géﬁs 2 XOr
l Thickness | Volumne of
I ?ZE Sheen / h]j;lpisﬂ:;:]c Immg;:iblc h?{zumss:?dcs Depth to water] Depth to well Poisnu:;)(('_)B
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft) (m}) (fr.) bottom (ft.) or TOC

l w1 9293 i%S.00 (70& rmA
| ot | = Triceessable [lavered by rubfle ——

mw-xf,s o Y205 (5460 i- 0. 88
1 mw-Sp | ¢ 38.5] (7740 53
-7 i 4 4.¢1 15755 f 090
1 M-8 i Lt ' 38 59 i/37.90 \1-

mw-9 4 .55 153,50 110
I pw-io A ¢3.39 | 58.30 \o\
I mw-pl L7 Yp 9¢  S4ES 7\

ve-1 i 2).35 (3085
l -2 1R Ho. 43 143.5/
I T-Worth § ¢f 0.9%5 i l20/
I FSMM & 70.13 12.70

-l & ORY 15.¢/8
I Paw-2 | 4 [(2.85 115.84
o3 4 11247 {15-72 | |
i mw-¢f | 4 ] (1532 IS72 | ¥
i




WELL GAUGING DATA
Client EXJCCH 7"3 3 ‘??

Project # 77/222- T pae ?(22/27

ste_R279 Hopyerd K, pfleasanvon

Thickness ; Volume of
Well _ Depth to of '|Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well |Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.}] Liquid (ft) (mi) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
-5 | L 13./7 11448 1704
paw-6i 4 DRy 1883 | Toc—




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project# a1 22 -1 Store# 7-3394
Sampler: 1,5}, ) K 'ﬂj Date L7~ 12~ A
Well1.D.: M| Well Dlameter 3 ‘ 6
Total Well Depth: % S ele! Depth to Water: Kf C{ D) B
Depth to Free Product: : Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Refergg Z&d to: > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Diameter Multipligr Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
" 016 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer — Disposable Bailer v~
Middleburg i Extraction Port
Electric Submersible \,/ Other:
. Extraction Pump
Other:
/ éf’ ‘ -3 X 3 = LZI/O’?- (F:} Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcnlated Volume |
Time | Temp CF){ | -pI:I Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations
19| R £ (33T | [F= |
- : T v N ’ \
D& - .\\1’«
3y |\ Bl 1] 392 | 3¢
t j._!r;_ s ‘: -\\.
BATHY T2 3D | S
Did well dewater?  Yes (@o \ Gallons actually evacuated: _ § /
—— [
Sampling Time: / ? N Te Sampling Date: | _ 5 5 -ae
Sample I.D.: @B Mw— I _ Laboratory: . Other,
Analyzed for: @@- TPH-D Other: M T[]} E B\/ ? )
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mg/ ki i ‘Post -purge: T " e
.l\\; .
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):: Pre-purge: ¥.7 Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, ? if‘iJose', CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

’
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l EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project#: g 13 22 -T) Store # 7. 33 e
l Seu?lpler: Fosih Date: |5 _y1.-ax
i Well LD . cs Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6
TOta.l WEH DEPth S\t Lo Depth o Wate_l': - Lt ‘L,o 5—
I Depth to Free Product! Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
I Well Diameter - Multiplier Well Diameter Muitiplier '
" 0.04 4 065
2 0.16 & 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
l Purge Method: . Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer :
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v~
l Middleburg Extraction Port
Electtic Submersible v Other:
Extraction Pump
I Other: . -
8,16 X 3 = LY. 49 Gals.
I 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
i Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations
47 | 6746 | .7 229y o
l iLua | 62 | (.7 LM 19
I '§) | ¢lo | 6.7 10SS 15
Did well dewater?  Yes (ﬁ 0) Gallons actually evacuated: 4 «
Sa_mp]ing,'filne: ay :S( Sampling Date: (- 72-9%
Sample I.D.: Z MW =55, Laboratory: Other
Analyzed for: @ @- HD  Other: L, $260
m| . mg
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ey, Post-purge: L
iO.R.P. (if req 'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




I EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
{Project #:  ga 13 22 - T Store # 7. 336
I Sampler:  T,sl. Date: 15 .y -a9
i Well 1.D.: M - SO Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8
Total Well Depth: 727.90 - - IDepth to Water: 18.5)
l Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: > Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
I Well Dizmeter - Multiptier Well Diameter Mltiplier
Q 0.04 & 0.65
" 0.16 6 1.47
3" , 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
l Purge Method: Bailer Samipling Method: Bailer
- Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v~
I Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible v Other:
Extraction Pump
I_ Other:
25.3 X 3 = 75.4  Gais
I | Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volomes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH- Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
V2o G5 [ 6.4 [pes |
i N‘BY GLﬁY @,‘%‘ ]%L S
< . .
) (D3 el 1e.n | 195 ~¢
Did well dewater?  Yes /ﬂ\ Gallons actually evacuated: :— ( /]
I Sampling Tine: #erf;/\)l Lreg Sampling Date: 4 _ 11,%«
I Sample ILD.: p° P mo-xo Laboratory: Other
Analyzed for: @@- TPH-D  Other: M BE b, 2260
l D.O. (if req'd): Pre—pu.rge e/ Post-/purge: s
I ORP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
I K Duwp )




I EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
lProject#: G 1z 22 - ) Store # 7. 3394
Sampler:  Fosh Date: 4 ~172 -4
el LD s Well Diameter: 2 3 4@6 8
Total Well Depth: - AN Depth to Water: s SS |
I Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ealoh) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
I Well Diameter Muitiplier Welt Diameter Multipligr
TS 0.04 4 0.65 e
0.16 6" 147 = l.o2
l : 3" 037 _Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v~
l Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible \/ Other:
l Extraction Pump
QOther:
I 17:4 X = = §3.77  Gabs
: [ Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
I Time | Temp ('F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
fuso| £L.6] 6.9 YR Wis [&
l M1 | be.d | 6-9 214 b
I lq4s | 6€.% | LD 2132 SH
l Did well dewater?  Yes o, Gallons actually evacuated: S
Sampling Time: ju 55 Sampling Date: (4 _ 22~ e;;c\
I Sample IL.D.. o B M= Laboratory: Other
Analyzed for: EDETED@TED THD Other:  MTOE o, 27 D
; m o/
l D.O. (if req'd): ' Pre-purge: _ L Post-purge:
I O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge:
I Blaine Téch Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
_ .




l EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  ge y2 22 - ) Store # 7. 3344
I Sampler:  Fosla Date: 14 .1y -as
1 Well LD.:  gavw - & Well Diameter: 2 3 (D 6 8

Total Well Depth: 137 a0 Depth to Water: 18,5
I Depth to Free Product! Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: EVe> Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
I Well Diameter Muitiplier Well Diameter Multiplier

1" 0.04 4" 0.63
0.1 g" 1.47

I 3" 037 Other . radius® * 0.163

Purge Method: . Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v
I Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible v Other;
Extraction Pump
I Other:
CH. 6 x D - __173,8 G
l I Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caiculated Volume
l Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations
236 | &3.L | Ty | gb0 68

I \vedl | 63.] 7.0 336 130
I iILta | 62.5 7.5 332 LAYy

Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 1S &
I Sampling Time: 11 €O Sampling Date: |4 | 11__%‘:\
l Sample I.D.: }2’ - % Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: @ ETED (MTBD TPH-D Other:
I D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "By Post-purge: "
I QO.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: - mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Servicés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

H Oup 47 A Rinsete @ 1210




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: e 12 22~ T Store # 7. 3394
Sampler:  Tasl. Date: 4. 11-a9 |
Well LD apeo-ey Well Diameter: 2 3 &) 6 8 _
Total Well Depth: € 3.0 Depth to Water: £2-% L405.85
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: - 7o Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
Well Diameter Muitiplier Well Diameter Muitiplier
i 0.04 ar 0.65
. 0.16 6" 1.47
3 0.37 Other . radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer v~
Middleburg Extracticn Port
Electric Submersible ' Other:
Extraction Pump
Qther:
.U X = 1S5.72 Gak.
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleuiated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations -
yus | 6s. | 21| 233€ 4
1y | c3. | L.3 | 216D 18
\3ua | 63.«¢ | £.% | 2057 6
X 4 _Eu.m,p_ Hasel
&)
Did well dewater? Yfes Gallons actually evacuated: * 2 &
Sampling Time: Y “Sampling Date: {4 _ 9 3-a5
Sample 1L.D.: L7 Ao — Laboratory: . Other

Efk ylcm; bycol, Fael rnyffhn}-

Analyzed for: @ @ - TPH-D  Other: | (<
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "1y Post-purge: *
Q.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:| mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  ge 32 29 - )

StOIC# 7_33c‘c.\

Date: 11-12-39

Sampler: gl 9 jQ /)j
Well LD.: ML_ ) L

Well Diameter: 2

3 O s 8

Total Well Depth: S F.H O

Depth to Water: Lf';‘ 3 (f
, ¥

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: yai>) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Muitiplisr
1" _ 0.04 Y 4" 0.65
2" 0.16 ‘ 6" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: " Bailer . Sampling Method: Bailer .
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v~ -
. Middleburg Extraction Port
(Electric SubmersibR Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
td ‘ X : 3 = 3 O Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(’F)|{ pH - Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations
il (Lo ' 5

3638 | Lo (237

20

20 N

g | Gdzr L0 |2.3%

Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: 'fﬁ O

Sampling Time: ! T‘f%l Sampling Date: (4 . -L-z_,.%c\

Sample I.D.: l; 'h . /V\.l -0} :Laboratory: : Other

Analyzed for: (TPH-G ‘ 1PHD  Other: M*“T ﬂé QL y Z‘ZG Q)

D.O. (if req'd): i Pre-purge: "] /post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: mV|  Post-purge:] mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




E}Q{ON ‘WELL MON ITORIN G DATA SHEET

lPlOJect# Gea 12 22 - ) Store # 7. 3344
Sampler:  g,s\. . K_Pf Date: 4 _yp-a5
Well LD.: AAL =11 Well Diameter: ( )6
Total Well Depth: S ¢, @ Depth to Water: é'lcs‘(? ‘ cz L—f'
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: VO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YS! HACH
Well Diameter - Multiplier Well Diameter Multinlier
1" 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 &" 1.47
3" 0.37 Other . radius’ * 0.163
IPurge Method: _+Bailer Sampling Method: Batler
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer v
l Middleburg Extraction Port
gcitic Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
I Other:
7.0+ 320G o
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume

Time | Temp(F)| pH Cond.

Gals. Rethoved

Cbservations

Ly Sos ] |20l 2018

N

JLETHG T 126 | 2953

7
¥

N

659 2.0 | ZoR

2z 7

N

f ‘ﬁ‘f?

qud well dewater?  Yes m

Gallons actually evacuated:

< 7=

Sampling Time:

(445 I~

Sampling Date:

1 L= 225

Sample 1.D.: ﬁ/b\/u/-_,[ (

Laboratory:

Other

Analyzed for: @ @TEX) (MIBD  TPH-D  Other: M T B£ I/ ?Z (ﬂ 0
D.O. (1f req d): Pre-purge: "1 Post—pm[ge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: t mV Post-purge: mV

I
i

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




" EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Aceor— Vﬂ-!

Project#  gea 13 22 - ) Store #  7.3344
Sampler:  g,sl. f.) /CPS Date: 4. vq-as
Well ID.: ' Well Diameter: 2 3 (@ 6

Total Well Depth: | } . ﬁ
- ~

Depth to Water: /Z’, \c 7) }

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: O Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplist Wel! Diameter Multiplier
" 0.04 4 . 065
. 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius® * 0.163
l Purge Method: Bailer’ Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer o Disposable Bailer v
l _ Middleburg ' Extraction Port
(Bm Other:
\"'--'Ei‘ﬁ?a’é'fmn”’f"uilp
I Other: -~ -
65 X - } | 2—/04% Gals.
l 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
. Time |Temp(CF)|  pH ~Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
I e ' .
5010271 A pes | > |~
gloilblers | 22| (hs) | A _
liil'%%?‘?— 2L (5 2 N
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: 2 '!
l Sampling Time: ] S 2 S Sampling Date: | _ g 2-a
I|Samp1e LD.: l{/ L~ l Laboratory: Other
Erlylene byeo/
Analyzed for: @ @- TPHD Other: o 7 o it
m,| m
IID O. (if req'd): _ Bre—purge Bl ~ Post-purge: 0
l O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV _ Post-purge: mV




I EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
Project #: a9 12 22 - J) Store # 7-37344
l Sampler: 1,41, Date: |4 .y -a
i Well LD g~ - - Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4.8 Depth to Water: -y .65
l Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: gl Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
l‘ Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multipiier
" 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 & 1.47
3" 037 Other . radius’ * 0.163
I Purge Method: . Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer ‘77 Disposable Bailer v~
l Middleburg Extraction Port
Electtic Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
I Other:
. 5 X - = i. b/ : Gals.
I 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations
I Bas | 6s.9 | £.% | 175 .S
Bz | 653 | 6B | 1737 l.o
lf}‘.‘LO 6£5. % (.8 1639 .S
Did well dewater? Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated:  { ..
l Sampling Time:  y9.5¢ Sampling Date: |, _ ?_-,._.;xa\
I!Sample ILD. A YR Laboratory: Other
! Erhylene Gyewl
Analyzed for: @ @- TPHD Othet o 7 p o aring
' D.O. (if req'd)- Pre-purge: " Post-purge: I
I O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV
IBIaine Tech Sewicés, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#  ge 12 22 - Store #  7.37e¢
Sampler: | o<l y K lpf Date: |4 -y2-a%
Well 1D 7~ Sowrth Well Diameter: 2 3 - @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: _ , ?__1 ?—G Depth to Water: ( 0, { ﬁ
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: D ' Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multigtier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
20 0.6 6" 1.47
_ 3 037 Otlter radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: BT Sampling Method: Bailer
- asahle Disposable Bailer v~
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electtic Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other: - ' .
[ ] CD X ‘ 5 = LF g Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp(F)| pH Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations
: g \
3511 C0S L4 | 1e (-5
) i
1t |G G 11 [%5¢ 5 NS
3B LS GG (12 S \
= n? had \ X
Did well dewater? Yes (@ Gallons actually evacuated: 5
Sampling Time: | 3 ¢ a Sampling Date: (4. 32-a%
Sample 1.D.: O T—- So J‘( [,\ Laboratory: Other
Analyzed for: PH-Q) ETEX) (IED TPH-D Other: thylkne byeol, Ful Fiagesprivt
D.O. (if req'd): { Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

qProject # geayz 22 ~J) Store # 7. 3394
'Sampler: Tosh j, KP S\ Date: 12- 1L -aS -
IWell_I.D.: T MorFh Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth:  -| 2- - Depth to Water: ~ [, [} |
lPepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Rl Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter Multiniigr Well Diameter Muitin(ier
T 0.04 4 0.65
2" 0.16 6" 147
3" 0.37 Other radius” * 0.163
'Purge Method: ~ Bailer® Sampling Methad: Bailer
' Disposable Bailer v~
. . Middleburg : Extraction Port
¢ JMbm g Other:
EXiractio Pump
l Other: __
% {l 7_ X '3 = %-&/Gals.
i Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (F)| | pH Cond. Gals. Removed |  Observations
Ry (GF) Q9 |- 2
055 1 GoFS |G | 433 | \
g3 [6Ro | Fe[l42) | T N
IH-OI (29 @30 (L | O A\

Yes

Did well dewater?

G

Gallons actually evacuated:

[£0T

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: |4 _ 7_1__;:{;\

Qther

Sample 1.D.: & T-—- N 9 f'+L\ Laboratory:

Analyzed for: (PH-Q GTEX (MIBD tpiD  Other: EThvlene  Gycel , Fuel Fimger print
ID.O. (if req'd): | Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge:| mv|

r
i

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 954112 (408) 573-0555




EXXON WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

PrOjeCt#: C‘G\ ‘1;"1‘1 ‘_:’“ Store# 7_33¢‘¢,\
ISampler: Tesh Date: |, _yi-as
Iweu‘I.D.: G TAWS Well Diameter: 2 3 (& 6 8
Total Well Depth: lY.6% Depth to Water: 13 .14
IDepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: i) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Diameter - Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
1" 0.04 4" 0.63
2 0.16 g" 1.47
3" 037 Other . radius® * 0,163
lPurge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer v Disposable Bailer v
l Middleburg ) Extraction Port
Electric Submersible - Other:
Extraction Pump
| Other:
A7 X 3 - 2.2 0 Gas.
_ l 1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (DF) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
. f_:‘ L . | '
_ 1. T7YH3 .
.3 | In.e | 2533 .
- 3
Ca.q | 10,7 2567 :
Did well dewater?  Yes Ao ) Gallons actually evacuated: B
lSampling Time: 1338 Sampling Date: |, . ?_1_..;“\
Sample LD ;g PM Y -5 Laboratory: Other_-

Frhyene 65""!: Fuel Fingerprind

Analyzed for: @@- TPH-D i A 1T areta
D.O. (if req'd): " Pre-purge: " Post-purge: L
O.R.P. (ifreqd): ., Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




16:01 {NHL) 66 £7- D30

- EXXON COMPANY, USA. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page __|
: : = = - SR - %F--mmzs:smussr: =
Bxxon Engineer: Darin Rouse Phone: {925) 246-8758 ™ (CHECK APPROPRIATE BO
Consultant Co. Name: DELTA Contact: Jim Brownell o 3 g o o
Address:___ 3164 Gold Camp Dr. __ Phone: (a16) 838-2765 alg|t NEIREIRE
Rancho Cordava, CA Fax; {016) 638-8385 > - E o olglB E E g
of%a12 ] glo14 &
elglZl|2 255
RAS #: 7-3399 Facility/State ID # (TN Only): I 3|8 s|8l2]3)2 o
m E-]
AFE # (Terminal Ony): Consultant Project#____ D045.636 srg1e|ct | lelz|2|2|E1R|YE
Location: 2991 Hopyard Rd. (City): Pieasanion (State): CA 2 § ?, =14 :} s1° . & o 'E g
0 EE O cam O soT A gh{;g‘"guggsﬁsa
o< | 3 = B B
Consultant Work Relezse #: 19800912 BTS# a7 20— T4 £ E x|y zlz|als]|2]|8 5|2 o
Sampled By: Blaine Tech Services, inc, S1Z8 g ge 'g' e ﬁ g g !B g
SAMPLE LD DATE TIME | COMP.|GRAB MATRIX OTHER | PRESERVATIVE g ?} é ‘% g E ; % % 5 E E g g
! | HD | SOL | AR 2l || & olrlz|ala|2 =] "
e APt
Mis -1 n-22 {153 X H 6|l |X ok x| ich
ey \
M- S5 nss 6 Ix A X
| apfse-SD 110 Lf X a X
Mew — 7 4SS 5l [x¢ X, X
M -3 nso 6 X X
| sAee-q [ lass NERERNREDES x| X
Mo -~ 10 [ L2 TAREPS p. 4 X
Mio—1) 152 6 X A
rJ - -
vR) " lis2.8] ! il AL IX] X n|
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specily) REMARKS:
24 HR. * 12HR. - EXXON UST -
48 HR. *  G5HR. * CONTRACT NO.
Standard X« cpntact US Prior S0Z317M0T  |SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specily) LAB USE DNLY LOT# Storaga Lacation
Other ta Sending Sample
QAMC Level
Sandard 00 CLPF O OtherD FAX O AXC-O—C W I REPORT WORK ORDER &: LAB WORK REILEASE #:
Ralinguishad By Samplar: Date Time Received By:
Jc 2 12-22-99 | [
CUST‘ODY Relmduished By Sampler: o Date Time Recsived By
. |
RECO RD Retinguished By Sampler: Date Time Received By Labomlbory:
) . B B T T T "I S _'WByBI'i{#:- T Cooler Temp:

SIITAYIS HOJL ANIVTH

NI

1/00 CLC 80P T

700 'd

mme ST il R WM i T Pl e NN W .




<

U
EXXON COMPANY, USA. CHAIN OF CUSTORY RECORD NQ, Page
g ANALYSIS REQUEST:
Exxon Engineer: Darin Rouse Phone: (925) 245-8768 j CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX|
Consultant Co, Name: DELTA Contact: Jim Brownell . 0 D o
Address: 3164 Gold Camp Dr. Phone: (816) 638-2765 R n & g E
Ranche Cordova, CA Fax: (918) 638-3385 g ole 2. le a | 2
' o ®2i2 S||Eiel=] (B
(=3 ) -
RAS #: 7-3309 Facility/State 1D £ (TN Only): A RNERE ol g 910 o
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: D043-836 Ei5 K 5 SR FEE IR £
Location; 2991 HopvardRd.  (Ciy): Pleasanton (State): CA @ g 1K AFI N Nk M E
O EE O caMm O soT z |y gu";;g“!nug;ﬁsﬁ
~ [=] o oD o
Consuftant Work Release #: 19900912 BTSH 54 33 22-3) £l = 5 I s1E|a|58]2]|2 2K a
Sampled By: Blane Tech Bervices, Inc. Slz|5 E 313 ‘g" z|® 2l a o [
SlElx|e alX|8 el2l2|2 ] g %
SAMPLE (D, DATE | TIME mmm.cmm|mo"253xﬁm aTHeR | EsERVATIE | © é g = = ‘E g g g 8 3 g E -
| Rinsafc. 1220310 X Bl ®g bl X
__A¥mos ! Liass 3 IX X
1 Dup a1 — 6| X X X
T = G 1 X p.A Al
vl 2. =) 1132¢ | X N PA rad x
T— Sounth 1347 ] 1 X X X
N1 Merrh 407 Rl DAL X x X
L_PMw-¢ —{— Ay L'F x| A b xdot || e
\
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Spetify) REMARKS:
24 HR. *  72HR, - EXXON UST
48 HR. * BHR. * CONTRACT NO.
Standard X ¢ optad US Prior BZ3TMD1  [SPECIAL REPORTING REQURREMENTS (Specify) LABE USE ONLY Lot 8 Storage Location
Qther 1o Sending Sample
QAMQC Level
Sandsd @ CLP I Otherd_ - FAX @ {A}( C-0-C W f REPORT WORK ORDER 2 LAB WORK RELEASE ¥
Relinquished By Sampler; ale Time Received By:
Josh  Mrws [ LB "y |L70s
CUSTG'B¥'—- Relinguished By Sampler: T Dhte Tune Received By:
I
RECORD Relinguished By Sampler: Date Time Recsived By Laboratory:
[ Way Bill #: Cooler Terp:

SHIP SAMPLES BACK TQ. SPLINCORPORATED, 8880 Imerchange Drive, Houston, TX 77054

Ph: (713) 650-0801

Fax: (713) 660-897S

Ph: 1-800-569-6775

p$:01 {NHL)66 .£27- 030

'SIHAYAS HOFL ANTVTE

NI

TLLL ELE 80173

€00 'd




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ ‘ HOUSTGH, TEXAS 77054
®  (713) 660-0901
l EXXON Company U.S.A.
Certificate of Analysis Number:
I 99120638
} Report To:  Delta Environmental Consultants, inc. Project Name: D043-836
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site: 7-2399,19900912
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 j
Site Address.
Rancho Cordova
California PO Number:
96670- State:
: (916) 638-2785 : (916) 6388
ph: (916) 276 fax: (916) 638-8386 State Cert. No.:
ax To: Deita Environrnental Consuftants, Inc. Date R od 114400
i ported:
Jim R. Brownel, R.G. fax: (916) 638-8385 £ Repo
I Client Sample ID { Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected [ Date Received |  cocib  [HOLD!
MW-1 98120638-01 Water 12/22/99 1:30:00 PM 12/28/89 10:00:00 AM D
-53 98120638-02 \Water 12/22/99 11:55.00 AM 12/28/99 10:00.00 AM |:|
-5D 98120638-03 VWater 12422/99 11:40:00 AM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM |
IMW-T 93120638-04 VWater 12/22/98 2:55:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00;00 AM O
-8 98120638-05 Water 12/22/99 12:50:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM O
-9 291 20638-06 \Water 12/22/89 1:55:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM
MW-9 99120638-06 VWater 12/22/99 1:55:00 PM 12/28/39 10:00:00 AM N
haps 10 98120638-07 \Water 12/22/99 2:32:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM D
11 29120638-08 Water 12/22/99 2:57:00 PM 12/28/99 10;00:00 AM |
1 a1 20638-09 Water 12/22/89 3:25:00 PM 12/28/89 10:00:00 AM Il
VR1 99120638-09 VWater 12/22/99 3:25:00 PM 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM M
114/00
Date
Joel Grice
I Laboratory Director
Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

1/14/00 1:48:04 FM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: MW-1 Collected: 42/22/99 1:30:00 SPL SampleID: 99120638-01

Site:  7-3399,19900912

I Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l.
l Gasoline Range Crganics ND 50 1 12/29/99 22:32 WR 142266
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97 % 62144 1 12/29/99 22:32 WR 142266
Surr; 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 100 % 44153 1 12/29/99 22:32 WR 142266
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWB8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1.9 1 1 12/29/98 22:32 WR 142151
Ethylbenzene 1.5 1 1 12/29/99 22:32 WR 142151
l Toluene 1.4 1 1 12/29/99 22:32 WR 142151
m,p-Xylene 5.4 1 1 12/29/09 22:32 WR 142151
c-Xylene 1.9 1 1 12/29/99 22:32 WR 142151
Xylenes,Total 7.3 1 1 12/29/98 22:32 WR 142151
I surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 90 % 72137 1 12/29/98 22:32 WR 142151
Surm; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 48-156 1 " 12/29/98 22:32 WR 142151
I VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL SW8260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether . 940 50 10 12/30/99 18:55 HW 145182
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 110 % 80120 10 12/30/99 18:55 HW 145182
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 % 86-115 10 12/30/89 18:55 HW 145182
I Surr: Toluened8 110 % 88110 10 12/30/99 18:55 HW 145182
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Meihod Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unrepertable due to Dilution
l * _ Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1414/00 4:02:03 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
} HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0901

l Client Sample ID: MW-58 Collected: 12/22/99 11:55:0 SPL SamplelD: 99120638-02
I Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor GQUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units; ug/L
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 . 1 12/29/99 22:56 WR 142267
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 95 % 6214 1 12/29/98 22:56 WR 142267
Surr: 4-Bromeofluorabenzene 99 % 44153 1 12/29/99 22:56 WR 142267
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 12/29/88 22.56 WR 142152
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 12/29/08 22:56 WR 142152
. Toluene ND 1 1 12/29/99 22:56 WR 142152
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/29/99 22:56 WR 142152
o-Xylene ND | 1 1 12/29/99 22.56 WR 142152
l Xylenes, Total ND 3 1 12/29/99 2256 WR 142152
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 88 % 72137 e 1 12/29/99 22:56 WR 142152
Surr: 4-Bremofiucrabenzene 100 % 48156 1 12/28/99 22:56 -WR 142152
l VOLATILE QORGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL SWa260B Units: ug/L .
Methyl tert-butyl ether . ND 5 1 12/30/99 15:11 HW 145174
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 100 % 80120 1 12/30/88 15:11 HW 145174
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 86-115 1 12/30/99 15111 HW 145174
Surr; Toluene-d8 110 % 88-110 1 12/30/99 1511 HW 145174
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
I B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recavery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL 114100 20210 PM




I ' ‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
8690 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
:  HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {712} 660-0904
I Client Sample iD: MW-5D Collected: 12/22/99 11:40:0 SPL Sample ID:  99120838-03
I Site:  7-3399,19900912
AnalyseslMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units; ug/L
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 12/29/99 23:20 WR 142268
Surr: 1,4-Difiucrobenzene 96 % 62144 1 12/29/99 23.20 WR 142268
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 % 44153 1 12/29/899 2320 WR 142268
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:20 WR 142153
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:20 WR 142153
I Toluene ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:20 WR 142153
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/29/39 23:20 WR 142153
o-Xylene _ ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:20 WR 142153
l Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:20 WR 142153
Surr: 1,4-Diflugrobenzene 80 % 72137 1 12/29/99 2320 WR 142153
Surr: 4-Bromeoflucrobenzene 100 % 48-156 1 12/20/99 23:20 WR 142153
l VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SW8260B Units:ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether . ND 5 1 12/30/99 15:36  HW 145175
Surr; 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 100 % 80120 1 12/30/99 15:36  HW 145175
Surr; 4-Bromoflucrebenzene 100 % 86115 1 12/30/99 15:36 HW 145175
Surr: Toluene-d8 110 % 83110 1 12/30/99 15:36  HW 145175
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL})
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1/14/00 40211 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

2980 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) B60-0901

Client Sampie ID: MW-7 Collected: 12/22/99 2:55:00 SPL SampleID: 99120638-04

Site:  7-3399,19900912

I Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 12/29/99 23:44 WR 142289
surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 96 % 62144 1 12/29/99 23:44 WR 142269
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene - 99 % 44153 1 12/29/99 23:44 WR 142269
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL sSwao021B Units: ugl/L
Benzene ND 1 1 12/20/98 23:44 WR 142154
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:44 WR 142154
l Toluene : ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:.44 WR 142154
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:44 WR 142154
o-Aylene ) ND 1 1 12/29/99 23:44 WR 142154
I Xylenes, Total ‘ND 1 1 12/29/93 23:44 WR 142154
Surr: 1, 4-Diflucrobenzene - 89 % 72137 i 12/26/99 23:.44 WR $ 142154
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 48156 1 12/29/88 23:44 WR 142154
. VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL sSwaz2e60B Units: ug/L.
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND S 1 12/30/99 16:01 HW 145176
Surr: 1,2-Blchloroethane-d4 88 % 80120 1 12/30/99 16:01  HW 145176
I Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 86-115 1 12/30/99 16:01 HW 145176
Surr: Tolueneda 110 % 88-110 1 12/30/99 16:01 HW 145176
Qualifiers: ND/U - Net Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 114400 4:0212 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 660-0901

Ciient Sample ID: MW-8 Collected: 12/22/99 12:50:0 SPL Sampte|D: 99120638-05

Site:  7-3399,19900912

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/l
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142270
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 96 % 62144 1 12/30/290:08 WR 142270
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99 % 44153 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142270

l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Banzene ND 1 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142155
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142155
I Toluene ND 1 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142155
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142155
a-Xylene ND 1 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142155
I Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 12/30/09 0:08 WR 142155
Surr: 1,4-Difluerobenzene 8% % 72137 L 12/30/99 0108 WR 142155
Surr; 4-Bromefluorobenzehe 100 % 48156 1 12/30/99 0:08 WR 142155

. VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SWE2608 Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether , ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:26 HW 145177
Surr: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90 % 80120 1 12/30/92 16:26 HW 145177
I Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 95 % 86115 1 12/30/98 16:26 HW 145177
Surr; Toluene-d8 140 % 88-110 1 12/30/99 16:26 HW 145177

Qualifiers: ND/U - Net Detected at the Reparting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recavery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1114100 £0212PM




Hrl,

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: MW-9 Collected: 12/22/99 1:55:00 SPL SamplelD: 99120638-06
Site:  7-3399,19900912

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#

GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L.

Gasaline Range Organics 7300 250 S 12/30/89 0;31 WR 142271
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 100 % 62-144 5 12/30/89 0:31 WR 142271
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44133 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142271

MERCURY, DISSOLVED MCL SWT7470A Units: mg/L
Mercury ND 0.0002 1 01/11/00 16113 AG 152148
Run ID/Seq #: HGL_000111B-1521438
Prep lf_ﬂs_:_il:_o_d Prep Date _ Prep Initials
SW7470A 01/11/2000 11:30 AG
METALS BY METHOD 6010B, DISSOLVED MCL SWs010B Units: mg/L

Antimony 0.0538 0.005 1 01/10/0013:42 EG 150107

Arsenic 0.314 (.005 1 01/10/00 13:42 EG 150107

Lead ND 0.005 1 01/10/00 13:42 EG 150107

Selenium 0.0118 0,005 1 01/10/0013:42 EG 150107

Thallium ND 0,005 1 G1/10/00 1342 EG 150107

Barium 1.1 0.005 1 G1/07/0010:57 PB 149113

Beryllium ND 0.003 1 01/07100 10:57 PB 149113

Cadmium ND 0,005 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113

Chromium ND 0,01 1 01/07/0010:57 PB 149113

Cobalt ND 0.01 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113

Copper ND 0.01 1 - -01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113

Molybdenum ND 0,02 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113

Nicket ND 0.02 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113

Sitver ND oM 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113

Vanadium ND 0.005 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 149113

Zinc 0.268 0.02 1 01/07/00 10:57 PB 148113

Run ID/Seq #: TJA 000107A-149113
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3005 01/06/2000 15:15 AA
Run ID/Seq #: TJAT_000110A-150107 )
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3005 01/06/2000 15:15 JD\A
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Qver Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

114100 40213 PM



AL

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0304

Client Sample ID: MW-9

Collected: 12/22/99 1:55:00 SPL Sample ID:

98120638-06

Site:  7-3309,19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SWa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 860 5 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142156
Ethylbenzene ND 5 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142156
Toluene 380 5 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142156
m,p-Xylene 1300 5 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142158
o-Xylene as0 5 5 12/30/99 0:31 ' WR 142156
Xylenes, Total 2190 5 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142156
Surr 1,4-Difluorobenzens 120 % 72137 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142156
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 % 48156 5 12/30/99 0:31 WR 142156
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL _ SW8015B Unifs: mg/L )
Ethylene Glycol ND 10 2 MA0/00 1456 DR 1504657
* Surr: Triethylene Glycol 100 % 50150 2 01/10/00 14:56 DR 150467

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Cuiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surragate Recovery Unreportable due ta Dilution

1/414/00 4:02:15 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8680 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

[713) 660-0904

Client Sample ID: MW-8

Collected: 12/22/99 1:55:00 SPL Sample ID:

99120638-06

Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8270C MCL SWB270C Units: ug/L
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 i 12/30/3912:00 P_C 144537
1,2-Dichlorobenzens ND 5 1 12/30/89 12:00 P_C 144537
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 5 1 12730/9912:00 P_C 144537
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
1,4-Dichiorobenzene ND 5 1 1230/8912:00 P_C 144537
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
2,4-Dimethylphenol 190 25 5 01/03/0011:08 P_GC 144566
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1 12/30/9812:00 P_C 144537
2 4-Dinitrotoluene ND 5 1 12/30/98 12:00 P_C 144537
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 5 ] 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
2-Chiorophenol ND S 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P C 144537
2-Methylphenol 11 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
2-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
2-Nitrophenol ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
3 & 4-Methyliphenol NI 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
3,3"-Dichlorobenzidine ND 10 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
3-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 ©12/30/99 1200 P_C 144537
4 B-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 25 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND 5 1 12730/99 12:00 P_C 144537
4-Chlorg-3-methylphenai ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
4-Chilcroaniline ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
4-Chiorophenyl phenyl ether ND S 1 12/30/9912:00 P C 144537
4-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
4-Nitrophenol ND 25 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Acenaphthene ND 5 1 12/30/9812:00 P C 144537
Acenaphthylene ND 5 ] 12/30/8812:00 P_C 144537
Aniline ND 5 1 12/30/99 1200 P_C 144537
Anthracene ND 5 1 12/30/92 12:00 P_C - 144537
Benz(a)anthracene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Benzo(a)pyrene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Benzo(b)fluoranthene NO 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Benzo(g,h,/)perylene ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Benzoic acid ND 25 1 12/30/8912:00 P_C 144537
Benzyt alcohol ND 5 1 12/30/95 12:00 P_C 144537
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contaminatlon Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank
* . Sutrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surragate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

1/14/00 4:0215 PM




l @ ‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
8980 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
I ® {713} 660-0901
Client Sample iD; MW-9 Collected: 12/22/99 1:55:00 SPL Sample!D: 99120638-06
I Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
l Bis{2-chioroethyl}ether ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Bis{2-chioroisopropyl)ether ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate 44 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
I Butyl benzyl phihalate ND 5 1 12/30/89 12:00 P_C 144537
Carbazole ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Chrysene ND 5 1 12/30/2912:00 P_C 144537
Di-n-butyi phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
I Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Dibenz{a,hyanthracene ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_GC 144537
Dibenzofuran ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
' Diethyt phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Dimethyl phthalate - ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
: Fluoranthene ) ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
l Fluorene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Hexachlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
l Hexachloroethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_GC 144537
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Isophorone ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
l N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 5 1 . 12/30/9912:00 P_.C - 144537
N-Nitroscdiphenylamine ND 5 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Naphthalene ND 3 1 -12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
I Nitrobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 1200 P_C 144537
Pentachlorophenol NP 25 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Phenanthrene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Phenol 23 5 1 12/30/99 1200 P C 144537
I Pyrene ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 144537
Pyridine ND 5 1 12/30/99 12:00 P_C 134537
Surr; 2,4,56-Tribromophenol 9% % 10123 1 12/30/9812:00 P_C 144537
l Surr: 2,4,5-Tribromophenol 76 % 10123 5 01/03/00 11:08 P_C 144566
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 70 % 43-116 5 01/03/00 11:.08 P_C 1445665
Surr; 2-Fluorabiphenyl 74 % 43-116 1 12/30/99 1200 P_C 144537
l Surr; 2-Fluorophenol 3 % 21-110 1 12/30/9912:00 P.C 144537
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol M % 21110 5 01/03/0011:08 P_C 144566
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 66 % 35114 1 12/30/9912:00 P_C 144537
Surr: Nitrobenzene-d5 52 % 35114 5 01/03/0011:08 P_C 144566
l Surr: Phenol-dS 21 % 10-110 1 12/30/98 12:00 P_C 144537
Surr; Phenol-dS 17 % 10110 5 01/03/00 11:08 P_C 144566
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrcgate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 111400 40216 PM




I ’ ' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/" HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® {713) 660-0901
Client Sample ID: MW-8 Collected: 12/22/99 1:55:00 SPL SampieiD: 99120638-08
l Site:  7-3399,18900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
Surr; Terphenyl-d14 75 % 33-141 5] 01/03/0011.08 P_C 144566
I Surr: Terphenyl-d14 80 % 33141 1 12/30/98 12:.00 P_C 144537
Run ID/Seq #: H_991230A-144537
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
I SW3s108 12/29/1999 10:18 WV
Run ID/Seq #: H_000143A-144566
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initlals
SW3510B 12/29/1999 10:18 WV
I SIMULATED DISTILLATION MCL SWB015B Units: mg/L
c10-Cc11 0.45 0.10 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146324
c12-C13 0.33 0.10 1 01/05/00 14:42 RR 146324
l C14-C15 ND ; 010 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146324
_ C18cC17 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 14:42 RR 146324
C18-C189 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 14:42 RR 146324
I C20-C23 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146324
C24-C27 ; ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146324
C28-C31 ND 010 1 01/05/00 14:42 RR 146324
l C32-C35 ND .10 1 01/05/G0 1442 RR 146324
C36-C39 ND a.10 1 01/05/00 14:42 RR 146324
C40-C43 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 14:42 RR 146324
TOTAL 0.86 010 1 01/05/00 1442 RR 146324
| Run iD/Seq #: HP_V_000105C-146324 :
Prep Meth - |Prep Date Prep Initials
I SW35108 01/03/2000 12:10 KL
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits '
l J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1114100 4:02:16 PM




l ’ HOUSTON LABORATORY
I" : 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® © (713)660-0801
Client Sample ID: MW-9 Collected: 12/22/39 1:55:00 SPL SamplelD: 99120838-06
l Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SW82608 Units: ug/L
l 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5 1 12/30/98916:51 HW 145178
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 1 12/30/98 16:51 HW 145178
' 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,1-Dichioroethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,1-Dighlorcethene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
' 1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND <} 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,2,3-Trichioropropane WD 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,2,4-Trichicrobenzene ND g5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
' 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 110 5] 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane ND 5 1 12/30/89 16:51 HW 145178
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 1 12/30/88 16:51 HW 145178
l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/98 1651 HW 145178
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 KW 145178
I 1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 42 5 1 12/30/99 1651 AW 145178
1,3-0ichlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
' 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 1 - -12/30/99 16:51 HW 143178
2-Butanone ‘ ND 20 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
2-Chiloroethyl vinyl ether ND 10 1 12/30/99 1651 HW 145178
I 2-Chiorotoluene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:61 HW 145178
?-Hexanone ND 10 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
l 4Isopropytoluene ND 5 1 12/30/92 16:51 HW 145178
' 4-Methyi-2-pentanone ND 10 1 12/30/98 16:51 HW 145178
Acefone ND 100 1 12/30/99 16;51 HW 145178
Acryfonitrile ND 50 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
I Benzene 870 120 25 12/31/98 0:22 HW 145197
Bromobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/93 16:51 HW 145178
Bromochioromethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 143178
l Bromaodichloromethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Bromoform ) ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Bromomethane ND 10 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
I Carbon disulfide ND 5 1 12/30/90 1651 HW 145178
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Chiorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surregate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 14100 2:02:17 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-09MH
Client Sample ID: MW-9 Collected: 12/22/99 1:55:00 SPL SamplelD: 95120838-06
Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #

Chioroethane ND 10 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Chioroform ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Chloromethane ND 10 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Dibramochioromethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Dibromomethane ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 10 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Hexachlorobutadiene ND L 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Isoprepyibenzene ND 5 1 12/30/98 16:51 HW 145178
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4300 120 25 12/31/99 0:22 HW ) 145197
Methylene chloride ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
n-Butylbenzene g ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
n-Propylbenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Naphthalene 8 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 1651 HW 145178
Styrene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
tert-Butylbenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Tetrachloroethene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Toluene 380 120 25 12/31/09 0:22 HW 145197
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Trichloroethene ND 5 1 . A2130/99 16551 HW - 145178
Trichloroflucromethane . ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Vinyl acetate ND 10 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Vinyl chloride ND 10 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
cis-1,2-Dichiorcethene ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW . 145178
m,p-Xylene 1300 120 25 12/31/99 0:22  HW 145197
o-Xylene 870 120 25 12/31/99 022 HW 145197
trans-1,2-Dichicroethena ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) ND 5 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178
Xylenes, Total 2170 120 25 12/31/99 0:22 HW 145197

Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 ' 100 % 830120 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178

Surr: 1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 88 % 80120 25 12/31/99 0:22 HW 145197

Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 100 % 86-115 1 12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178

Surm: 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 96 % 86-115 25 12/31/99 0:22  HW 145197

Surr: Tolueneds 100 % 88-110 25 12/31/99 0:22 HW 145187

Surr: Toluene-d8 110 % 88110 1 T12/30/99 16:51 HW 145178

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Sumogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
11400 4:0217 PM

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL




I ' ) HOUSTON LABORATORY
8080 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
) o HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® (713) 650-0901
Client Sample ID: MW-10 Collected: 12/22/992:32:00 SPL SamplelD: 99120638-07
l Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugq/L
Gasoline Range Organics 140 50 1 12/30/89 0:55 WR 142272
Surr: 1,4Difluorobenzens 97 % 62144 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142272
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 130 % 44153 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142272
l PURGEAELE AROMATICS MCL SW8o218 Units: ug/L
~ Benzene 95 1 : 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142157
Ethylbenzene 39 1 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142457
I Toluene 53 1 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142457
m,p-Xylene 18 1 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142157
_o-Xylene 7.4 1 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142157
l Aylenes, Total 254 1 1 12/30/99 0:556 WR 142157
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 90 % 72137 1 12/30/99 0:55 WR 142157
Suir: 4-Bramofluorobenzene 110 % 48-156 1 12730/99 0:55 WR 142157
I VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SW82608 Units: ug/t
Methyl tert-butyl ether , ND 5 1 12/30/09 1716 HW 145179
Suit: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 80-120 1 12/30/99 17:16  HW 145179
I Suim; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 % BB-115 1 12/30/99 1716 HW 145179
Sur; Toluene-dg 110 % 88110 1 12/30/99 17:16 HW 145179
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
l B - Analyte detected in the assaciated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 1/14/00 4:02:18 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8890 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: MW-11 Collected: 12/22/99 2:57:00 SPL SampleD: 99120838-08

Site:  7-3399,19900912

l Analyses/Methad Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ugl/l.
I Gasoline Range QOrganics ND 50 1 12/30/99 1:19 WR 142273
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrabenzene 96 % 62144 1 12/30/99 1119 WR 142273
Suir; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44153 1 12/30/99 1:19 WR 142273
l PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL Swa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 12/30/991:19 WR 142220
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 12/30/99 1119 WR 142220
l Toluena ND 1 1 12/30/89 1119 WR 142220
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/30/99 1:19 WR 142220
o-Xylene : ND 1 1 12/30/99 1:19 WR 142220
I Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 12/30/99 119 WR 142220
Surr: 1, 4-Diflucrobenzene 90 % 72137 1 12/30/99 1:19 WR 142220
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ) i00 % 48-156 1 12/30/98 1:19 WR 142220
I VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 82608 MCL sSWa2608 Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether . ND 5 1 12/30/99 17:42 HW 145180
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 ' 110 % 80120 1 12/30/99 17:42 HW 145180
I Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 % 86115 1 12/30/98 17:42 HW 145180
Surr: Toluene-d3 110 % 88110 1 12/30/99 17:42 HW 145180
Qualifiers: NDYL - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PGL 1H4/00 40218 PM




(L

HOUSTON | ABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID: VR1

Collected: 12/22/98 3:25:00 SPL Sample ID:

89120638-09

Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142274
Surmr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 97 % 62-144 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142274
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 % 44153 1 12/30/59 1:43 WR 142274
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142160
Ethylbenzene - ND 1 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142160
Toluene ND 1 1 12/30/991:43 WR 142160
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142160
o-Xylene 3 ND 1 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142160
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 12/30/09 1:43 WR 142160
Sumr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 89 % 72137 1 12/304698 1:43 WR 142160
Sumr: 4-Bromoflucrochenzene 100 % 43-156 1 12/30/99 1:43 WR 142160
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SWB015B Units: mg/L
Ethylene Glycol ; ND 10 2 01/10/00 14:36 DR 150466
Surr: Triethylene Glycol 79 % 50150 2 01/10/00 1436 DR 150466
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

114100 4:02:20 PM




(L

HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID: VR1 Collected: 12/22/99 3:25:00 SPL SampleID: 99120638-09
Site:  7-3399,19800912

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit . Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#

SEMIVOLATILE ORGANICS BY METHOD 8270C MCL SWa270C Units: ug/L.
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 5 1 12/30/89 10:56 P_C 144535
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
2.4 5-Trichlorophenol ND 10 1 12/30/8910:56 P_C 144535
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ND 5 1 122009 10:56 P_C 144535
2,4-Dichlorophenol ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
2,4-Dimethylphenol ND 5 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 25 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
2 4-Dinitrotoluene  ; ND 5 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
2 6-Dinitrotoluens ND S 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C . 144535
2-Chloeronaphthalene ND S 1 12f30/98 1056 P_C 144535
2-Chlorophenol ND 5 1 12/30/9810:56 P_C 144535
2-Methyinaphthalene ND 5 1 12/30/9810:56 P_C 144535
2-Methylphenol ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
2-Nitroaniline ND 25 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
2-Nitrophenol ND 5 1 12/30/0810:56 P_C 144535
3 & 4-Methylphenol ND 5 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144835
3,3 -Dichlorobenzidine ND 10 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
3-Nitroanilina ND 25 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 25 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
4-Bromophenyl phenyt ether ND ] 1 12/30/89 10:56 P_C 144535
4-Chlorg-3-methyiphenol ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
4-Chioroaniline ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether ND 5 1 12/30/09 10:56 P_C 144535
4-Nitroaniline ND 23 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
4-Nitrophenol ND 25 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Acenaphthene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Acenaphthylene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Aniline ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Anthracene ND 5 1 12/20/9910:56 P_C 144835
Benz(a)anthracene ND 5 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
Benzo(a)pyrena ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Benzo(b)flucranthene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Benzo{g,h,ijperylene ND 5 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
Benzo{k)fluoranthene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Benzoic acid ND 25 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Benzyl aicohol ND 3 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535 .

Qualifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL.)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

1H4/00 4:02:20 PM




l ’ HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 6600901
I Client Sample 1D: VR1 Collected: 12/22/99 3:25.00 SPL SampleID: 99120638-09
Site:  7-3399,19900912
l Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ND 5 1 12/30/88 10:56 P_C 144535
Bis(2-chlorcethyl)ether ND 5 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
l Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether ND 5 1 12/30/89 1056 P_C 144535
Bis({2-ethythexyl)phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Butyl benzyl phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/9510:56 P_C 144535
I Carbazole ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Chrysene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
‘Di-n-butyl phthalate ND 5 1 1230/98 10:56 P_C 144535
I Di-n-octyl phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Dibenz{a hjanthracene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Dibenzofuran ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Diethyl phthalate ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
I Dimethyt phthalate ND 5; 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Fluoranthene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Fluorene ND 9 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
I Hexachlorobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Hexachlorobutadiene : ND 5 1 12/30/9910:556 P_C 144535
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 5 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
l Hexachlorcethane ND 5 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrena ND 5 i 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
Isophorone ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
N-Nitresodi-n-propylamine ND 5 1 12/30/0910:56 P_C ] 144535
l N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ND 5 1 12/30/9810:56 P_C 144535
Naphthalene ‘ ND 5 1 .12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Nitrobenzene ND 5 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
I Pentachiorophencl ND 25 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
Phenanthrene ND 5 1 12/30/98 10:56 P_C 144535
Phenol _ ND 5 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
I Pyrene ND 5 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Pyridine ND 3 1 12/30/98 10:56 F_C 144535
Surr: 2,4,6-Tribromophenot o1 % 10123 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Surr: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 80 % 43118 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
I Surr; 2-Fluorophenoi 3B % 2110 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_GC 144535
Surr: Nitrobenzene-dS 74 % 35114 1 12/30/99 10:56 P_C 144535
Sum: Phenol-d5 21 % 10-110 1 12/30/9910:56 P_C 144535
I Surr: Terphenyl-di4 78 % 33141 1 12/30/99 1056 P_C 144535
Run ID/Seq #: H_991230A-144533
Prej od Prep Date Prep Intials
l SW35108 12/29/1998 10:18 WV
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Gver Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Difution
l * . Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL W14/00 4:02:21 PM




l ‘ ‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
/’z 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} 660-090%
I Client Sample ID: VR1 Collected: 12/22/998 3:25:00 SPL SampleID: 99120638-09
l Site:  7-3399,19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
SIMULATED DISTILLATION MCL SW3a0158 Units: mg/L
I C10-C11 ND g.10 1 01/05/00 1520 RR 146323
C12-C13 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 1520 RR 146325
C14-C15 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 1520 RR 146325
I C16-C17 ND ‘ 0.10 1 01/05/0C 15:20 RR 146325
c18-C19 ND Q.10 1 1/05/00 15:20 RR 146325
£20-C23 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 15220 RR 146325
c24-c27 ND 0.10 1 01/05/00 15:20¢ RR 146325
l C28-C31 ND 0.10 1 01/05/0015:20 RR 146325
C32-C35 ND 0.10 1 M/05/00 1520 RR 146326
C36-C39 : ND a.10 1 M/05/0015:20 RR 146325
l C40-C43 . ND 0.10 \ 1 01/05/00 15:20 RR 146325
TOTAL . . . ND 6.10 1 01/05/00 15:20 RR 146325 ;
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000105C-146325
l Prep Methaod Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 01/03/2000 12:10 KL
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B . MCL SWs2608 Units: ug/L
l Methyl tert-butyl ether 10 5 1 12/30/29 18:07 HW 145181
Surr: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 86 % 80120 1 12/30/99 18:07 HW 145181
Surr: 4-Bromofluorebenzene 96 % 86-115 1 12/30/99 18:07 HW 145181
I Surr: Toluene-d8 110 % 88-110 1 C12/30/9918:07 HW 145181
Qualifiers: ND/U - Nat Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resutt Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution
I * - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL ' 114100 4:0221 PM




Quality Control Documentation



I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ ’ : A HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 860-0901
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-336
alysis: Simulated Distillation WorkOrder: 99120638
Method: SW8015B Lah Batch ID: 2344
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: HP_V_000105C-146322  Units: % Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/05/2000 13:25 Analyst: RR 98120638-06C . MW-g
leparation Date:  01/03/2000 12:10 Prep By: KL Method: SW3510B 9%120638-09C VR1
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
l TOTAL ND, 0.10
Laboratory Control SamplefLaboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
A l RuniD: HP_V_000105C-146323  Units: %
Analysis Date: 01/05/2000 14:04 _Analyst:  RR
Preparation Date:  01/03/2000 12:10 PrepBy. KL Method: SW3510B
Analyte Lcs | LCs LCS LCSD LCSD LCSD RPD RPD |Lower |Upper
Spike / [ Result | Percent Spike Rasult Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recovery Added Recavery
TAL 2.5 2.8 106 25 22 90 16.4 20 50 150
Qualifiers: NOJ/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the assoctated Method Blank D - Recovery Urireportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
: 114100 1:48:24 PM




l HOUSTON LABORATORY
680 INTERCHANG E DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (712) 650-0304
I Quality Contrel Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-836
alysis: Semivolatile Hydrocarbons ' WorkOrder: 99120638
Method: SWEo15B - Lab Batch ID: R7209
' Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: VARC_000110A-150472  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/10/2000 156:39 Analyst: DR 93120638-06F : MW-9
l 99120638-09E VR1
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Ethylena Glycol ND 5.0
' Surr: Trethylens Glycol 82.1 50-150
Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
l 3 RuniD; VARC_(000110A-150463 Units; mg/L 5
- Analysis Date: 01/10/2000 11:44 Analyst: DR
Analyte Spike | Resuli | Percent | Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
I Ethylene Glycol 400 480, 114 50 1501
I Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99120638-09
RuniD: VARGC_000110A-150464  Units: mg/L
l Analysis Date: 01/10/2000 12:07 Analyst: DR
Analyte Sample Resuit| MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result { MSD% | RPD|RPD | Low | High
Spike .| Recovery | Spike Recovery Lim#t | Limit | Limit
Added Added )
yiene Giycol ND 400 420 104 400 420 106 1.9 20 50| 150
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due ta Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

114100 1:48:25 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

| 72

(713) 660-0301
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
D049-336
alysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 99120638
Method: SWs021B Lab Batch ID: R6749
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
I"‘Di HP_N_9912298-142137  Units: . uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/29/1993 12:00 Analyst: 'WR " 99120638-01A MW-1
99120638-02A MW-5S
99120638-03A MW-5D
99120638-04A MW-7
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Bonzene ) 0 99120638-05A MW-8
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 99120838-06A Mw-9
Taluene ND 1.0 99120638-07A MW-10
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0 R
) }—-'E'—ﬂ—o_x vlene ND 0 991 20638—;\8#. MW-11
I Xylenes, Total ND 1.0 99120638-09A VR1
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 90.8 72-137, i !
Sumr: 4-Bromofluorabenzena 101.1 48-156
I Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RuniD: HP_N_991229B-142136  Units: ugiL
l Analysis Date: 12/26/1999 11:13 Analyst:  WR
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
l ) Added Recovery Limit Limit
Benzene 80 47 93 61 114
Ethylbenzene 50 48 (=5 70 118
l Toluene 50 47 94 65| 125
m,p-Xylene 100! a7 a7 72 116
o-Xylene 50 48 97 72 117]
I Xylenes, Total 150 145 g7 72 117]
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
' Sample Spiked: 991206811-10
Runib: HP_N_591229B-142133 Units: ug/L
I Analysis Date: 12/29/1999 12:56 Analyst:  WR
Analyte Sample Result] MS | MSResut | MS% | MSD | MSDResut | MSD% |RPD|RPD | Low |High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limi¢t | Limit
Added Added
ene ND 20 19 967 20 20 99.7| 3.03 21 32| 164
yibenzene ND 20 20 10t 20 21 104 232) 19 32 142
juene ND 20 20 99.9 20 20 101| 0776 20| 38| 189
m,p-Xylene ND 40 42 103 40 42 105 153 17 53 144
ylene ND 20 20 99,4 20 20 102] 2.26 18 53| 143
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit * - Recavery Qutside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected In the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

1M4/00 1:48:26 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
BB INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/" HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 560-0901
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A.
D049-836
lnalysis: Purgeable Aromatics . WorkOrder: 99120628
Method: SwWs021B Lahb Batch ID: R67483
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 99120611-10
Runib: HP_N_991229B-142138  Units: ug/L
I Analysis Date: 1212911999 12:56 Analyst: WR
Analyte Sample Result] MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% |RPD|RPD| Low [High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
'Ienes,Total ND 60 62 103 60 62 103 0 18 93 144
i
Quaiifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Anatyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated vaiue between MDL and PGQL
1400 1:48:268 PM




| 777,

HOUSTON LAEORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOM, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0301
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S5.A.
D049-836
I-nalysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 99120638
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: RETS54
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD: HP_N_901229C-142251  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample [D
Analysis Date: 12/29/1999 12:00 Analyst: WR 99120638-01A MW-1
99120638-02A MW-55
99120638-03A MwW-50
99120638-04A MW-7
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Fasoline Range Organics ND 0.050 g1 8-05A MW-8
Surr: 1,4-Diflusrobenzene 975  62-144 $9120638-08A MW-9
Surr: 4-Bromoflucraobanzene 99.7] 44153 99120638-07A MW-10
99120638-08A MW-11
l , 99120638-09A VR1
i
Laboratory Control Sample {(LCS)
l RuniD: HP_N_991229C-142250 Units: me/l
Analysis Date: 12/29/1999 11:37 Analyst:  WR
l Analyte Spike | Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limnit
I Gasoline Range Organics 1 09 %6 64 13t
I Matrix Spike {(MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sampie Spiked: 99120611-01
RuniD: HP_N_991229C-142252  Units: mg/L
l Analysis Date:  12/29/1999 13:50 Analyst  WR
Analyte Sample Resultj MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD | RPD | Low | High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit [ Limit | Limit
Added Added
'asoline Range Organics ND 05 11 127 0.9 1.1 119 663} 386 36f 160

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

* . Recavery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

1H14/00 1:48:28 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8280 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 680-0804
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l D049-836
alysis: Metals by Method 6010B, Dissolved : WorkOrder: 99120638
Method: SWE010B Lab Batch ID: 2427
l Method Blank : Samples in Analytical Batch:
niD TJA_000107A-149105  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/07/2000 10:24 Analyst: PB ' 99120638-06E ’ Mw-g
Ieparation Date:  01/06/2000 15:15 PrepBy: _AA Method: SW3005
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Barium ND 0.005
Besyllium ND 0.003
Cadmium ND 0.005
Chrormium ND 0.01
Cobalt ND 0.01
Capper - ND 0.01 ]
h Molybdenum ND 0.02
Nickal ND 002 .
Silver ND 0.01
l Vanadium NO 0.005
Zine ND 0.02
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS
I RunlD: TJA_CO0107A-149106 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/07/2000 10:28 Analyst: PB
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
I Barium 2 1.96 98 80 126
Beryllium 2 1.98 99 80 1201
Cadmium 2 1.97 99 80 1201
I Chromium 2 20 101 80 120
Cobait 2 1.98 99 80 120
Copper 2 1.97 <88 80 120
Molybdenum 2 2 100 80| 120
Nickel 2 2.01 100 89 120
Siiver 2 1.96 S8 80 120
Vanadium 2] 2.03 1 80 1204
I Zine 2 1.99 100 80 1204
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked. 99120639-08
RuniD: TJA_000107A-149110 Units: mg/L
I Analysis Date: 01/07/2000 10:44 Analyst: PB
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recavery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
: i 1114100 1:48:29 PM



l ' HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) €60-0801
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-836
IalysiS' Metals by Method 60108, Dissolved WorkOrder: 99120638
Method: SWeo10B Lab Batch ID: 2427
I Analyte Sample Result| MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSDResut [ MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low [High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
ium 0.67 1 1.68 102 1 1.66 989 269 20 75 125
lium ND 1 1.04 104 1 1.04 104(0170] 20| 75| 125
lzawmium ND 1 1.03 103 1 1.02 102( 0.165 20 75 125
ramium 0.056 1 1.0 104 1 1.1 104{0330] 20/ 75 125
alt ND 1 1.01 101 1 1.01 101|.0v525 200 75 125
pper 0.060 1 1.09 103 1 1.09 103| 0.422, 20 75 125
Molybdenum 0.1 1 114 103 1 1.14 103(.0767| 20f 75| 125
kel ‘ 0.051 1 1.07 102 1 1.07 102(00689] 20f 75 125
er ‘ ND 1 1.02 102 1 1.02 102| 0.297 20 75 125
Vanadium ) 0.021 1] 1.08 106 1 1.07 105|0,190) 20( 75 125
i 0.18 1 1.21 103 1 1.21 103] 0.138 20 75| 125

-

* . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit
B - Analyte detected In the asscciated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

ualifiers:

141400 1:48,29 PM
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
9880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT084

| 52,

{713) 660-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D0439-836
'nalysis: Metals by Method 6010B, Dissolved WorkOrder: 99120638
wethod: SwWe0108 Lab Batch ID: 24277
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
I-“"‘D: TIAT_000110A-150103  Units:  mg/L. Lab Sampte ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/10/2000 13:30 Analyst: EG 99120638-06E MwW-9
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Andimony ND| 0.005
l Arsenic ND 0.005
Laad NDi 0.005
Selsnium ND) 0.005
Thallium ND 0.005
I Laboratory Controf Sample (L CS)
Run|D: TJAT_000110A-150105 Units: mg/L
l Analysis Date: M110/2000 13:36 Analyst: EG
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Limit Lirnit
Antimony 4 3.79 a5 80 120
Arsenic 4 3.78 94 - 80 129
Lead 2 1.84 a2 80 120
Selenium 4 3.78 94 - 80 120
l Thallium 4 3.81 85 80 1200 -
Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
I Sample Spiked: 99120638-06
RunlD: TJAT_000110A-150110 Units: mg/L
I Analysis Date: 01/10/2000 13:48 Analyst: EG
Analyte Sample Result| MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result MSD % RPD | RPD | Low [ High
l Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lienit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Antimony 0.054 2 1,93 94.0 2 1.97| 856; 170 20y 75 125
enic 0.31 2 223 95.6 2 2,25 969 133 20| 75| 125
d ND 1 0.885 885 1 0.899 898 149 200 75 125
Selenium 0.012 2 1.99 991 Z 2 897/0532( 200 75 125
NDy 2 1.82 a1.2 2| 1.83 923 114 20| 75| 125

=
|

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

E - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

J - Estimated value between MD1. and PQL

* - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

1H4/00 1:48:30 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERC HANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.

l D049-836

alysis: Mercury, Dissolved ' WorkOrder: 99120638
Method: SW74T0A Lab Batch 1D: 2500
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:

nID: HGL D001118-152143  Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Glient Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/11/2000 16:13 Analyst:  AG ' 99120638-06E ' MW-g

parafion Date:  01/11/2000 11:30 Prep By: AG Method: SW7470A

| Analyte Resuft [Rep Limit
[Mercury ND|  ¢.0002

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RuniD: HGL_0001118-152144 Units: mg/L

¥
Analysis Date: 01/11/2000 16:13 Analyst: AG 3
Preparation Date:  (11/11/2000 11,30 Prep By: AG Method: SWT470A

Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit

Mercury 6.002] 0.00202| 10 80 120

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

. Sample Spiked: 99120639-08
RuniD: HGL_000111B-152146 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/11/2000 16:13 . Analyst:  AG
Preparation Date:  01/11/2000 11:30 Prep By AG Method: SW7470A

Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added

NDp 0.002 0.00206 103 0.002. 0.00205 103/ 0.632) 20| 75 125

l Analyte Sample Result| MS M3 Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | M3D % |RPD RPE_) Low |High
ruw

Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

144700 1:48:31 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8860 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 660-0904
I Quality Control Report
EXXON Campany U.S.A.
' D049-836
I\alysis: Semivolatile Organics by Method 8270C WorkQOrder: 99120638
Method: SW8270C Lab Batch ID: 2311
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
Iﬂ'Di H_891230A-144533 Units:  ugll Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/30/1989 9:52 Analyst: P_C 99120638-06D ' MwW-8
rparation Date:  12/29/1998 10;18 Prep By: WV Method: SW3510B 99120638-08D VR1
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
1,2 4-Trichiorcbenzene ND 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND| 5.0
1,2-Diphenyfhydrazine ND 5.0
1,3-Dichlarcbenzene ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
l 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol _ND 10 ;
2.4 6-Trichlorophenol ND 5.0
2 4-Dichlorophenol ND 50 ’ . B
2 4-Dimethylphenol ND 5.0
2,4-Dinitrophenol ND 25
I 2 4-Dinitrololuene ND 50
2 g-Dinkitrotoluene ’ ND) 5.9
2-Chloronaphthalene ND 5.0
2-Chlerophenol ND 5.0
' 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 5.0
2-Mettwiphenoi ND 5.0
2-Nitroaniline ND 25
2-Mitrophenol ND 5.0
3 & 4-Methylphenol ND 5.0
l 3,3 ~Dichlorobenzidine ND 10
3-Nitroaniline ) ND 25
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylpheno ND 25
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether ND)| 5.0
I 4-Chlore-3-methyipheno] ND 5.0
4-Chloroaniline ND 5.0
4-Chlarophanyl phenyi ether ND 50
4-Nitroanitine ND 25
4-Nitrophenal ND 25
l Acenaphthene ND 5.0
Acenaphthylene ND 3.0
Aniline ND 5.0
Anthracena ND 54
I Benz{a)anthracene ND) 50
iBenzo(a)pyrene ND 5.0
Benzo(b)flucranthene ND! 50
Benzo{g h.i lane ND) 5.0
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND 5.0
I Benzoic acid ND 25
Benxyl alcohol ND| 5.0
Bis{2-chloroeth methane ND 5.0
Bis(2-chlaroethyliether ND 5.0
Big(2-chlorgisopropyl}ether ND 5.0
Bis(2-athylhexyliphthalate NE 5.0
Butyl benzyl phthalate NDY 50
|Carbazole ND 50
I Chrysene ND 5.0
Di-n=butyl phthalate MDD 5.0
Di-n hthalate ND 5.0
Dibenz(a hYanthracene ND 5.0
Dibenzofuran ND 5.0
I Dieihyl phthalate ND 5.0
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery. Outside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PGL
. 1714400 1:48:33 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS T7054
(713) 660-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-838
lalysis: Semivolatile Organics by Method 8270C WorkOrder: 99120638
thod: SW8270C Lab Batch ID: 2311
Methad Blank '
Inm; H_991230A-144533 Units: ug/l
Analysis Date: 12/30/1589 8:52 Analyst; P_C
rparalion Date:  12/29/1989 10:18 Prep By: WV Method: SW3510B
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Cimethyl phthalate ND 5.0
l Fluoranthene NO 5.0
Fluorene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobenzene ND 50
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND 50
! [Hexachlorgethane ND 50
Indeno(1,2 3-cd)pyrene . ND 5.0 -
Isophorone ND 5.0
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine ND 50
N-Nitresodiphenylamine ND 5.0
Naphthalens ND 5.0
Nilrobenzene ND 5.0
Pentachlorophenal ND 25
l Phenanthrene ND 5.0
Phenol ND 5.0
Pyrene MND| 5.0
Pyridine ND 5.0
Sum; 2.4 6-Tribromaophenol B86.7 10-123
Sum: 2-Fluorobiphenyl 92.0 43-116
Surr: 2-Fluorophenol 853 21-110
Sum: Nitrobenzene-dS 102.0 35-114
Sur: Phenol-dS 84.0/ 10-110
' Surr; Terphenyl-d14 94.0 33-144
Laboratory Control Sample/L aboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)
I RuniD: H_991230A-144534 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 12/30/1999 10:24 Analyst: P_C )
Preparation Date: = 12/29/1839 10:18 Prep By: WYV Method: SW35108
l Analyte LCS LCS LCS LCsD LCsD LCSD RPD RPD |Lower |Upper
Spike Result | Percent Spike Result Percent Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Recavery Added Recavery
4-Trichlorobenzene 50 44 88 50 45 a2 0.0 28 3G 110
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 43 86 S0 43 85 0.0 28 38 110
Dinitrotoluene 50 44 88 &0 43 86 0.0 50 50| 150
jorophenol 75 58 77 75 S8 79 0.0 40 27 123
loro-3-methylphenal 75 66 38 75 67 8g 0.0 42 23 110
4-Nitrophenol 75 58 77 75 57 76 00 50 25 150
anaphthene 50 44 88 50 44 88 ool 31 46 125
itrosodi-n-propylamine 50 48 92 50 45 20 0.0 38 41 116
Pentachicrophenol 75 59 79 75 57 76 0.0 S0 g 125
nol 75 54 72 75 54 72 0.0 42 12 110
;ne 50 44| 88 50 46 92 0o 31 26 127
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery _Omside Advisable QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

11400 1:48:33 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) E80-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-336
!\alysis: Volatile Organics Method 82608 s WorkOrder: 99120638
ethod: SW3260B Lab Batch ID: R6807
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
I"'Di M_991230A-143426 Unts:  uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/30/1989 10:07 Analyst:  HW 99120638-01B . MWW-1
99120638-02B MW-53
l 99120638-03B MW-5D
A Result TRen Limit 99120638-048 MW.-7
nalyte bl L 99120638058 MW-8
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND| 5.0
1,1,1-Trichiorosthane ND 5.0 99120638-06B MwW-9
1,1,2 2-Tetrachlorosthane ND 5.0 99120838-07B MW-10
1,1-Dichloroethane : ND| - 5.0 .
1,1-Dichleroethene ND 5.0 99120638-098 VR1
1,1-Dichlaropropene ; ND 50
1,2 3-Trichlorobanzene ND 50 -
1,2 3-Trichloropropana ND 5.0
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene ND: 5.0
1.2 4-Trimethyibenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dibrome-3-chioropropans i ND 5.0
1,2-Dibromosethane ND 50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5.0
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND! 5.0
1,3-Dichlorobenzens ND 5.0
1,3-Dichloropropane ND 5.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND/ 5.0
2,2-Dichloropropane - ND 5.0
2-Butanone ND 20
2-Chlorgathyl vinyl ether ND 10
l 2-Chlorololuene ND 5.0
2-Hexancne ND 10
4-Chlorotoluene ND 5.0
4-lsapropyltoluens ND 5.0
A-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 10
| Acetone ND 100
Acrylonitrile ND 50
Bromobenzene MND. 5.0
| Bromechloromethans ND 5.0
l Bromodichloromeihane ND 50
Bromoform NDY 50
Bromomethane . ND 10
Carbon disulfide NO 5.0
Carbon tetrachloride ND 5.0
Chlorobenzeng ND 50
Chlorosthane ) ND 10
|Chioraform MD 50
Chloromethane NDI 10
cis-13-Dichloroprapene ND) 50
Dibromochloremethane ND 5.0
Dibromomethane ND| 5.0
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND| 10
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5.0
Isopropylbenzene ND 5.0
Methyt tert-bubtyl ether ND 5.0
Methylena chloride ND 5.0
|n-Butvibenzene ND 5.0
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Linreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
114100 1:48:35 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
$800 INTERGHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713} 650-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
Do49-836
'alysis: Volatile Organics Method 82608 WorkOrder: 99120838
ethod: SWs82608 Lab Batch ID: R6807
Method Blank
lnID: M_S91230A-143426 U nits: ug/L
Analysis Date: 12/30/1999 10:07 Analyst: HW
| Analyte Result |Rep Limit
n-Propylbenzena ND 5.0
MNaphthalena ND 5.0
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5.0
Styrang ND 5.0
Hert-Butylbenzene ND|- 5.0
Tetrachlorosthene ND 5.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropsne ND 5.0 g
Trichlorvethene - ND. 5.04
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 5.0
Vinyl acetale N 14
Vil chloride ND 10
lcis-1.2-Dichloroethene : ND 5.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5.0
1,.2-Dichloroethene (iotal} ND 5.0
Surr: 1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 86.0 80-120
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1000 86-115
Surr: Toluene-d8 110.0 8§8-110

Laboratory Controi Sample (LCS)

ol W BN BN BN R BN N BE T DD W e

"RunlD: M_991230A-143427 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 12/30/11999 11:24 Analyst: HW
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 50 53 106 62 138
1,1,1-Trichloraethana 50 50 100 65 135
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane a0 55 110 64 135
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane 50 55 110 65 135|
1,1-Dichloroethane 50 49 g8 62 135
1,1-Dichioroethene 50 51 102 61 145
1,1-Dichloropropene 50 a3 106 €5 135
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 50 47 84 60 147
1,2,3-Trichloropropane S0 54 108 65 135
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 50 50 100 685 145
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 50 51 102 65 135
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorapropane S0 46 92 49 135
1,2-Dibromoethane 50| 56 112 65 135
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 50 54 108 65 135
1,2-Dichioroethane ’ 50 51 102 58] 137
1,2-Dichloropropane 50 55 110 80 135
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 50 S0 100 62 135
ualifiers: ND/J - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

114/00 1:48:35 PM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-0304
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-836
l\alysis: Valatile Organics Method 8260B WorkOrder: 991206338
Methed: SW3a260B Lab Batch ID: R68G7
I Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RunlD: M_$91230A-143427 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 12/30/1999 11:24 Anaiystt  HW
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
I 1,3-Dichlorobenzene S 53 106 65 135
1,3-Dichloropropane 504 60 120 €65 135
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 54 108 €5 135
l 2,2-Dichloropropane 50 51 102 65 135 ,
2-Butanone 50 40 80 32 160
2-Chloroethyl vinyl ether 50 50 100 65 135
l 2-Chiorotoluene 50 114 63 135
2-Hexanone _ 50 106 30 162
4-Chlorotoluene 50 110 64 135
4-Isopropyltoluens 50 86 65 135
l 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 50 51 102 59 140
Acetone 50 55 110 29 167
i Benzene 504 54 108 76 127
I Bromobenzene 50 55 110 - 85 135
Bromochloromethane 50 52 104 63 135
Bromuodichloromethane 50 51 102 65 135
I Bromoform 50 49 98 65 135
Bromomethane 50 43 86 62 135
Carbon disulfide 50 1 B2 5 135
Carbon tetrachloride 50 50 100 52 135
I Chlorobenzene 50 54 108 75 130
Chioroethane 50 52 104 55 135
Chloroform 50 Sh 100 64| 135
I Chioromethane 50 48 96 85 135
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 51 102 64 135
Dibromochloramethana 50 52 104] 63 165
I Dibromomethane 50 54 108 59 137
Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 80 65 135
Ethylbenzene 50 5 102 65 135
Hexachiorobutadiene 20 76 65 135
I Isopropylbenzene 50 51 102 €5 135
Methylene chlaride 50 43 95 65 135
n-Butylbenzene 50 45 92 635 135
I n-Propylbenzene 50 52 104 65 135
Naphthalene 50 57! 114 65 135
sec-Butylbanzene 50 43 96 65 135
l Styrena 50 85 110 85 135
tert-Butylbenzene 50 49 98 75 125
Qualifiers: NB/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the assoclated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value befween MOL and PQL

1H 4100 1:48:36 PM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE .
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713} 880-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-836
alysis: Volatile Organics Method 82608 WoarkOrder: 991206338
Method: SWS260B Lab Batch ID: RE807
I Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RuniD: M_991230A-143427 Units; ug/L
Analysis Date: 12/30/1999 11:24 Analyst:  HW
Analyte Spike Result I;’ercent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
I Tetrachloroethene 50 53 106 61 135
Toluene 50 53 106 76 125
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 50 100 56 135
I Trichioroethene .50 53 106 71 120
Trichloroflucromethane ' 50 49 98 17, 181
Vinyl acetate 504 50 100 26| 14
I Vil ohloride 50 54 108 3 144
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 53 106 65 135
m,p-Xylene ’ 100 100 100 65 135
o-Xylene 50 54 108 €5 135
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 50 100 65 135
1,2-Dichleroethene (total) 100 103 103 65 135
I Xyienes, Total 150 154 103 65 135
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD)
I Sample Spiked: 99120490-02
RunlD: M_991230A-143430 Units: ug/L
l Analysis Date: 12/30/1999 13:30 Analyst:  HW
Anaiyte Sample Result] MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low | High
Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit { Limit | Limit
Added Added
1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 1250 1100 88| 1250 1200 96 9 14 B1] 145
ne ND| 1250 1400 112 1250 1400 112 0 1 78 127
lorobenzena . ND] 1250 1400 112 1250 1400 112 of 13} 75 130
Toluene 3400 1250 5300 152 1230 5500 168~ 10 13 78 125
Ichiomethene ND| 1250 1300 104 1250 1300 104 of 14 71 120
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Lirnits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J -.Estimated value between MDL and PQL
: 114000 1:48:38 PM




HOUSTON LARORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

no HOUSTON, TEXAS TToS4

(713} 6600801 .
' Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A,
D045-836
'lnalysis: Volatile Organics Method 82608 WorkOrder: 99120638
ethod: SW8260B Lab Batch ID: R6947
Method Blank : Samples in Analytical Batch:
I”“"I M_9812308-145196 Units:  ugiL Lab Sample Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 12/30M999 23:57 Analyst:  HW 59120638-06B . MW-9
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene ND 5.0
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 5.0
Toluene ND 5.0
m,p-Xyleno ND 5.0
o-Xylene ND. 5.0
Xylenes, Total ND 5.0
Surr; 1,2-Dichlgrosthane-d4 i 86.0]  80-120 ;
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.0] 86-114| B
Surr: Toluene-ds 108.0 88-110
l Laboratory Control Sample {LCS)
RunlD: . M_591230B-1451985 Units: ug/L
' Aralysis Date:  12/30/1999 23:07 Analyst:  HW
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limnit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 47 94 B 145
Benzene 50 54 108 78 127
l Chiorobenzene 50 56| 112 75 130
Toluene 504 55 110 76 125
l Trichloroethene 50 53 106 71 120
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
I Sample Spiked: 9912573-02A
RunID: M_991230B-145159 Units: ug/L
‘ Analysis Date: 12/3171999 1:13 Analystt  HW
Analyte Sample Resuit] MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD| Low |High
Spike Recavery | Spike Recovery Limit | timit | Limit
Added Added
1,1-Dichloroethene NDl 5000 4300 86| S000 4600 92 7 14 61| 145
ene 22000( 5000 27000 100| 5000 29000 140* 33 1" 76| 127
lorobenzene ND| 5000 5200 104 5000 5400 108 4 13 75| 130
Toluene 20000 5000 25000 100{ So0Y 25000 100 of 13 75 125
"r.hloroethene ND| 5000 4800 96| 5000 5000 100 4 14 71| 120
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
' B - Analyte detacted in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

1414/00 1;48:30 PM
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1 : HA DY RECORD N Page of
EXXON COMPANY, USA. 44/2095{ | cHAN oF cusTODY R . 9 .
L : AT e ; ~ ANALYSIS'REQUEST: ot \\5 QTHER
Exxon Engineer Darin Rouse Phone: (925) 248-8768 o (C'HECK APPROPRIATE BOX | n I
Cansultant Co. Name; DELTA Contact: Jim Brownel! g | 2 al 5 R g I
Address: 3164 Gold Camp Dr. Phone: (916) 638-2765 olB 4" - & o g
: o= ]
Rancho Cordova, CA Fax; {916) 638-8385 S ‘. 2 o o lglBla g =
o 2' 1] g § S 'r-j-': § - )\5 g ™
=] =+ p}
= I : | =0
RAS #: 7-3399 Facility/State 1D # (TN Only): AEIR:EE AR o &
m o o
AFE # (Terminal Cnly): Consultant Project # D049-836 E § e a 3 2 g% E’ =W E 3 jh
. o ) '
Location: 2991 Hopyard Rd. {City): Pleasanton (State): CA @ E ?_‘;: =1 g 5 < 8w S ﬁ a f" %
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
| 8BBO INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

\

(713) 660-0901
Sample Receipt Checklist

Workorder: 991206338 Received by: Estrada, Ruben

Date and Time Received: 12/28/99 10:00:00 AM Carrier name: FedEx

Temperature: 3

Shipping containerfcooler in good condition? Yes Ne [ NotPresent [J

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ Not Present %]

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? ves [ Mo [ Not Present 4]

Chiain of custody present? 7 Yes No [J

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes o [ ,

Chain of custody agrees with sample labéls? Yes Mo [

Samples In proper container/bottie? Yes No [

Sample containers intact? i Yes No [

Sufficient sampie volume for indicated test? Yes No [J

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [J

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No [J

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No (] NotPresent [

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No []
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Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 8600501

Certificate of Analysis Number:

99120638
Re To: Project Name: D049-836
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Site: 7-3399,19900912
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address:
3164 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 200 ’
0O N 3

Rancho Cordova PO Number:
California State:
95670- State Cert, No.:
ph: (916) 638-2786 fax: (916) 638-8385 Date Reported:  1/14/00

y ;
Any data flags or quality contral exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page(s) or the quality control

summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above Certificate of

Analysis Number, :

ki

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, withott the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative of the

samples submitted for testing.

s Mt

EGEIVE

JAN 2 4 2000

1/14/00

' /Wyatt, Neaundra

4&5\ ’

Project Manager

Date




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

SIS

Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00010530
Report To: Project Name: DJ49-836
Site: 7-3399-19900912

Delta Environmental Consultants, [nc.
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site Address:
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200

PO Number:
Rancho Cordova TR
California State: California
95670~ State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (916) 638-2765 fax: (916) 638-8385 Date Reported:

3
Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be foatnoted in the analytical result page{s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

-

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertalnrng to this data report. Please reference the above
Certificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilling alf your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

e | 2o

est Sonia - Date
Senior Project Manager




SIS

EXXON Company U.S.A.

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8330 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
{713) 660-0901

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00010530
Report To:  Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Project Name: p043-836
i Jim R. Brownell, R.G. Site: 7-3399-19900912
3164 Gold Camp Dri Suite 200
° p Lrive, Sufte Site Address:
Rancho Cordova
California PO Number:
95670- State: Califarnia
h: {916) 638-2765 fax: 638-83485
ph: (918) ax: (316) State Cert. No.: 1903
To: Deita Environmental Consuitants, Inc. Date Reported
y Daie Reporied:
Jim R. Brownell, R.G. fax: {916) 638-8385
l Client Sample 1D [ Lab Sample ID | Matrix Date Collected Date Received [ cocip  |HoLD|
]
-1 00010530-01 Water 1/24/00 11:10:00 AM 1/22/00 10:00:00 AM [j
2 00010530-02 Water 1721100 11:50:00 AM 1/22/00 10:00:00 AM |:|
W W 217100
Date

t, Sonia

|

nior Project Manager

Joel Grice
Laboratory Director

Ted Yen

Quality Assurance Officer

00010530 Page 1
27100 B:47:54 AM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
z 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I’ - e e e HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® . {713) 660-0901
l Client Sample ID MW-1 Collected: 1/21/00 11:10:00 SPL Sample ID: 0001 0530-1
l Site: 7-3399-19900912
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA GRO Units: ug/L
l Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 41/22/00 20:15 LI 166172
Surr: 1,4-Diffucrobenzene 93.2 % 62-144 1 01/22/00 20:15  Ld 166172
Sumr: 4-Bromofluarobenzene 111 % 44153 1 01/22/Q0 20:15 LJ 166172
I PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWaoz21B Units: ug/l.
Benzene ND 1 1 01/22/0020:15 LJ 166112
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 01/22/00 26:15 LJ 166112
l Toluene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:15 LJ 166112
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:15 LJ 166112
o-Xylene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:15 LJ 166112
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:15  LJ 166112
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzens 104 % 72137 1 01/22/00 20:15 LJ 166112
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 % 48-156 1 Q1/22/00 20:15  LJ 166112
l VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 8260B MCL SW3260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether ; ND 5 1 01/24/00 22:10 HW 168082
Surr: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 106 % 80-120 1 01/24/00 22:10 HW 168082
Surr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene ¢0.0 9% 86-115 1 01/24/00 22:10 HW 168082
Sum: Toluene-dg 100 % 88-110 1 . 01/24/00 22:10 HW 168082
West, Sonia
l Project Manager
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL}
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* . Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits 00010530 Page 2
J - Estimated Value betwaen MDL and PQL 27100 BAT:S6 AM




-

HISL

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8350 INTERCHANGE

DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID VR-2

Collected: 1/21/00 11:50:00 SPL Sampie ID:

00010530-02

Site: 7-3399-19900%12
Analyses/Method Resuit Rap.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA _GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 01/22/00 20:40 LJ 166173
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 996 % 62-144 1 01/22/00 20:40  LJ 166173
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.7 % 44153 1 01/22/00 20:40 LY 166173
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW3a0218 Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:40  LJ 166114
Ethylbenzene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:40 LJ 166114
Toluene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:40 LJ 166114
m,p-Xylene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:40 LJ 166114
o-Xylene ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:40 LJ 166114
Xylenes, Total ND 1 1 01/22/00 20:40 LJ 166114
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 104 % 72137 1 01/22/00 20:40° LJ 166114
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzens 104 % 48-156 1 01/22/00 20:40 LJ 166114
SEMIVOLATILE HYDROCARBONS MCL SW8015B Units: ug/L
Ethylene Glycol ;  ND 10000 2 01/26/00 12:33 DR 169584
Surr; Triethylene Glycol 59.0 % 50-150 2 01/26/00 12:33 DR 169584
Diesel #2 (C8-C23) ND 200 1 01/27/00 4:16 RR 171076
Fuel Qil (C15-C23) ND 200 1 01/27/00 4116 RR 171076
Gasoline (C8-C12) ND 200 1 01/27/00 4:16 RR 171076
Kerosine (C8-C15) ND 200 1 01/27/00 4:16 RR 171076
Motor Qil (C28-C40) ND 1000 1 01/27/00 4:16 RR 171076
Surr; Pentacosane 46.8 % 20-13 1 01/27/00 4:16 RR 171076
VOLATILE ORGANICS METHOD 32608 MCL SW3260B Units: ug/L
Methyl tert-butyl ether 17 5 1 01/25/00 12:04 HW 169743
Surr: 1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 86.0 9% 80-120 1 01/25/00 12:04 HW 169743
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.0 % B86-115 1 01/25/00 12:04 HW 169743
Surr: Toluene-d8 98.0 % 88-110 1 01/25/00 12:04 HW 169743

West, Sonia
Project Manager

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* . Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MOL and PQL

Qualifiers:

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
00010530 Page 3

217100 8:47:56 AM




Quality Control Documentation




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 6600901

(L,

Quality Control Report

N

EXXON Company U.S.A.

D0439-836
lysis: Semivolatile Hydrocarbons WorkQrder: 00010530
Method SWE0158 Lak Batch ID: 2750
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: HP_V_000127A-171074  Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/27/2000 2:59 Analyst: ‘RR 00010530-02C VR-2
Flparation Date: 01/24/2000 9:44 Frep By: KL Methed SW3510B
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Diesel #2 (C8-C23) ND 0.20
Fuel il (C15-C23) NG 0.20
Gasoline {C8-C12} ND 0.20
Kerosine {C8-C15) ND 0.20
Mator Qif {C28-C40) ND 1.0
l Surr; Peniacasane , 54.6 20-131 '
Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
I RuniD: HP_V_000127A-171075 Units: ma/l
Analysis Date: /+  01/27/2000 3:37 Analyst: RR
Preparation Date:  01/24/2000 9:44 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
I Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
I Diesel #2 (C8-C23) 2.5 25 o8 48 153
l Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate {MSD}
Sample Spiked: 00010530-02
RunlD: HP_V_000127A-171077 Units: mg/l
I Analysis Date: 01/27/2000 4:54 Analyst: RR
Preparation Date:  01/24/2000 9:44 Prep By: KL Method SW35108
Anaiyte Sampie MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery * | Limit | Limit | Limit
Added | Added
\Tel #2 (C8-C23) ND 2.5 21 78.4 25 2.1 79.2| 1.02] 39, 48| 153
Qualifiers: NDVU - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 00010530 Page 4
l 207100 8:48:01 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
. . 8930 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
’ : B : HQUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® (713} 680-0901

l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U5 A
D049-838
Iaiysis: Semivolatile Hydrocarbons WorkOrder: 00010530
Method: SW8015B . Lab Batch ID: R8128
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:

I"D: VARC_000126A-169583  Units:  mgiL Lah Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Dale: 01/26/2000 12:08 Analyst: DR 00010530-02D T VR-2

Analyte Result {Rep Limit
Ethylena Glyeol ND 5.0
Surr: Triethylene Glyeoi 75.5 50-150

Labaratery Gontro! Sample (LCS)

f RunlD; VARC_00012BA-1689582  Units: mgil
Analysis Date: 01/26/2000 11:23 Analyst: DR
Aréalyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
Added Recovery Lirmit Limit
Ethylene Glycol - 100 130 133 50 150

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

 Sample Spiked:  00010530-02

o s am Sl E Em o aw o as | W

RuniD: VARC_D00126A-169585  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/26/2000 1:00 Analyst: DR
Analyte ' Sampie MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % | RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recavery | Spike Recavery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
lene Glycol ND 400 340 84.0 400 380 88.8| 5.50 200 50/ 150
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL 00010530 Page 5

l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
I 2710 B:48:01 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

l 8330 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
- . T HOLISTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 850-0504

I Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.5.A,
D049-836
Allysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkQrder: 100010530 .
Method SWs021B Lab Batch iD: R7947
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
REWID: HP_U_000121B-166103  Units: uglt Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/21/2000 19:06 Analyst:  LJ Q0010530-01A T MwA
' 00010530-02A VR-2
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Benzene ND 1.0
Ethylhenzene ND 1.0
Toluene ND 1.0
m,p-Xylene ND 1.0
o-Xylene ND 1.0
Xylenes, Total NOQ 1.0
Sum: 1,4-Difluorabenzene 101.3 72137
Sum: 4-Bromofluorabenzene 100.6 48-156
1 Laboratory Gontrol Sample (LCS
RuniD: " HP_U_000121B-166102  Units:  uglL
' l Analysis Date: 01/21/2000 18:15 Analyst: LJ
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery Limit Limit
Benzene 50 49 98 61 119
Ethylbenzene 50 48 a7 70 118
I Toluene 50 48 a7 65 125
m,p-Xylene 100 a7 o7 72 118
 |e-Xylene 50 48 97 72 117
l Xylenes, Total ' 150, 145 97 72 17
I Matrix_Spike (MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00010472-02
RunlD: HP_U_000121B8-166124  Units: ug/l.
I Analysis Date: 01/21/2000 19:31 Analyst: LJ
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % [ RPD|RPD | Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recgvery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Biikene ND 20 18 89.9 20 18 89.3| 0673 21 32 164
Efbenzene ND 20 18 871 20 17 86.8| 0.446 18| 52| 142
Tolugne 47 20 21 82.9 20 21 83.5|0.670| 20 38| 189
Xylene ND 40 35 86.8 40 35 86.1/0.903| 17| 53| 144
aiene ND 20 18 89.4 20 18 88.7/0.784 18| 53 143
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisabie QC Limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Methad Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value bétween MDL and PQL

00010530 Pagse 6
27100 8:48:02 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY

l ) o 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
: S e T . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) £60-0501

l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
[045-836
Allysls: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00010530
Method: SW8021B ' _ Lab Batch ID: R7947
I Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD}
Sample Spiked:  00010472-02
RunlD: HP_U_000121B-166124 Units: ug/l
I Analysis Date: 01/21/2000 19:31 Analyst: LJ
Analyte Sample M3 MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD | Low [High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Lienit
Added Added
EInes,Total ND 60 53 88.3 60 53 88.3 0] 18 53] 144
H
Quallfiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit ' * . Regovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MOL and PQL 00010530 Page 7
I 217100 B:4B:02 AM




HOUSTON LABGRATORY

I ’ ) 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
R e T HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0301

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

AI D049-836
lysis: Gasoline Range Organics : WorkOrder: 00610530
Method: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R7950
i Method Biank Samples in Analytical Batch:
REID: HP_U_000121C166154  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: Q1/21/2000 19:06 Analyst:  LJ 00010530-01A T MW-1
I 00010530-02A . VR2
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Gasgling Range Crganics ND 0.080
Sum 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 99.1 62144
Surr. 4-Bromaofluorobenzans 97.0( _ 44-153
-"r Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}
3
RunlD: HP_U_000121C-166152  Units: mgiL
I Analysis Date: 01/21/2000 18:40 Analyst:  LJ
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
I Added Recovery Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Crganics 1 0.79 79 64 131
—I _ Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
. Sample Spiked: 00010472-03
I RunlD: HP_U_000121C-186155 Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 01/21/2000 20:20 Analyst:  LJ
—_I Analyte Sample M3 MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Resuit | MSD % | RPD|RPD|Low jHigh
Resuilt Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Lirit | Limit § Limit
Added Added
alline Range Organics 0.23 0.4 0.74 56.8 0.9 Q.75 58.1] 2.47; 361 36| 160
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reparting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unrepartable due to Dilution
J -_Estimated value between MDL and PQL 00010530 Page 8
2/7/00 8:48:02 AM




HOUSTON LABORATORY
8380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTOMN, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.

D049-836 _
lalysls: Volatile Organics Method 82608 WorkOrder: 00010530
Method: SWa2608 Lab Batch ID: R8034
l Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
nio: M_DO01244-168062 Units:  ug/L Lab Sample (D Client Sample 1D
Analysis Date: 01/24/2000 11:47 Analyst:  HW 00010530-018 ' MW-1
Analyte Result [Rep Limit
Methyl tert-butvl ether ND 5.0
Suir: 1,2-Dichioroathane-dd4 100.0 B0-120
Sumr: 4-Bromofluoroberizene 90.0 86-115
Sumr: Toluene-d8 96.0 88-110

Lahoratory Control Sample {LGCS)

RunlD: M_000124A-168061 Units: ug/L
Analysis Date: 01/24/2000 11:20 Analyst:  HW
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
1.1-Dichlcroethens 50 43 86 61 145
Benzene 50 54 108 76 127
Chlargbenzens 50 55 110 75 130
Toluene 50 55 110 76 125
Trichloroethene 50 53 108 71 120

Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 000104286-08

M IS NN BN EE EE BES

RuniD: M_000124A-168069 Units: ug/l
I Analysis Date: 01/24/2000 16:19 Analyst: HW
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD|Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recavery Limit | Limit | Limit
. Added Added
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 50 40 80 50 40 80 0 14, 61| 145
izene ND 50 53 106 50 52 104 2 11 78| 127
robenzene ND 50 51 102 50 51 102 0 13 75| 130
Toluene . ND 50 51 102 50 50 100 2 13 76| 125
1hloroethene ND 50 48 96 50 47 94 2 14) 71 120
Qualiflers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * _ Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
. B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
- J -'Estimated vaiue between MDL and PQL Q0010530 Page 9
277100 §:48:03 AM




I HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
‘,’ l HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® . {713) 660-0901
l Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
D049-836
lysis: Yolatile Organics Method 8260B WorkOrder: 00010530
Method: SW3a260B Lab Batch ID: R8132
II Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
ID: M_000125A-168742 Units: ug/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
Analysis Date: 01/25/2000 11:37 Analyst: HW 00010530-028 © VR-2
Analyte Result |Rep Limit
Methyt tert-buty! ether ND 5.0
Surr: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 8a.0 80-120
‘ Sum 4-Bromaoflucrcbenzene 90.0{ 86-115
Surr: Teluene-d8 100.0 83-110
-I ¥ Laboratory Control Sample (LCS f
RunlD: M_000125A-169740 Units: ug/lL
I Analysis Date: 01/25/2000 11:10 Analyst:  HW
Analyte Spike | Result | Percent | Lower [ Upper
Added Recovery { Limit Limit
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 42 a4 61 145
Benzene 50 49 98 76 127
I Chlorobenzene 50 52 104 75 130
Toluene 50 50 100 76 125
l Trichloroethene 50 50 100 7 120
Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
l Sampte Spiked; 00010534-02
RunlD; M_000125A-169746 Units: ug/L.
l Analysis Date: 01/25/2000 13:24 Analyst: HW N
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % | MSD | MSD Result | MSD % |RPD|RPD|Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
‘ Added Added :
'1,1-Dichloroethene ND| 5000 3900 78| 5000 4200 84 7 14) 61| 145
zene ND| 5000 4700 94| 5000 5000 100 6 11 78| 127
robenzene ND| 5000 5000 100 5000 5100 102 2 13 75| 130
Toaluene ND| 5000 5000 gol 5000 4900 g7 2 13| 78| 125
Ii]oroethene ND| 5060 4600 g2( 5000 4900 98 6 14, 71| 120
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * . Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
I B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unréportable due to Dilution
00010530 Page 10

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
: 207100 8:48:03 AM
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| O S R R, Sy
EXXON COM PANY, USA. ' GHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page of ‘
: ; ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
Exxon Engineer: Darin Rouse Phone: {925) 246-8768 (CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
Consuitant Co, Name: DELTA Caontact: Jim Brownell a g g o
Address: 3164 Gold Camp Dr. Phone: (916) 638-2765 olg . 21 g g
Rancho Cordova, CA Fax: (916) 638-8385 g g g sing E 5 g é 1Q
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